
The Nebraska track and field team will host its final indoor home meet of the 
season with the Nebraska Tune-Up this Friday at the Bob Devaney Sports 
Center Indoor Track. The Tune-Up is the final regular season indoor meet 
for the Huskers, and admission is free. The meet will start with field events 
at Noon and competition on the track will begin at 12:40 p.m. Division I 
foes competing against the Huskers on Friday include Drake, Kansas City, 
Omaha, South Dakota and Creighton’s cross country team.

The Huskers are gearing up for the Big Ten Indoor Championships next week 
in Geneva, Ohio. Friday’s meet will give some Huskers a chance to make their 
case for a roster spot at next week’s conference meet, while others will look 
to build momentum in their events heading into the Big Ten Championships.

Setting the Bar
• Ieva Turke led the Huskers at Pittsburg State over the weekend, winning 
both the triple jump (43-0 1/2, 13.12m) and long jump (19-10 3/4, 6.06m) 
titles. She has now picked up five individual titles this season and her triple 
jump mark of 43-0 1/2 (13.12m) ranks ninth in NU history and No. 2 in the 
Big Ten this season.
• Erika Freyhof ran the second-fastest time (16:18.28) in program history on 
any size of track in the women’s invitational 5,000 meters at Iowa State last 
week. 
• Sophomore George Kusche ran a time of 7:50.93 in the 3,000 meters at 
the Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational two weeks ago to win the event with a 
school record, a meet record and a new Bob Devaney Sports Center record. 
His time is currently No. 2 in the Big Ten this season.
• Kusche broke his own mile record at the Washington Invitational earlier this 
season with a time of 3:57.93 on the oversized track to own the mile record 
at Nebraska outright.
• Freshman Brent Wetovick has been a part of seven winning events this 
season. He has won two 800-meter races, two 600-meter races, was a part 
of two winning 4x400-meter relay teams and ran a leg in a winning distance 
medley relay.
•  Kristina Insingo has three shot put titles to her name this indoor season. 
She set a new PR with a toss of 55-0 (16.76m) at the Frank Sevigne Husker 
Invitational earlier this month. Her mark moved her up to No. 4 in school 
history in the event.
• Nebraska swept both team titles at both the Mark Colligan Memorial and 
adidas Classic scored quadrangular meets at the Devaney Center earlier this 
season.
• Nebraska won 20 individual titles as a team at the Graduate Classic to open 
the season, bettering last season’s individual title count of 14.

NU Men in the NCAA Top 50 
Rk	 Athlete	 Event	 Mark
10	 George Kusche	 Mile	 3:57.93
10	 Burger Lambrechts Jr.	 Shot Put	 64-8 (19.71m)
15	 George Kusche	 3,000m	 7:50.93

2018 SCHEDULE

2020 NEBRASKA SCHEDULE & RESULTS
Date	 Meet	 Location	 Results
1/17-18	 Graduate Classic	 Devaney Center	 No Team Score
1/24	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 Lincoln, Neb.	 No Team Score
1/25	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 Devaney Center	 M-1st/W-1st
2/1	 adidas Classic	 Devaney Center	 M-1st/W-1st
2/7-8	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 Devaney Center	 No Team Score
2/14-15	 Gorilla Classic	 Pittsburg, Kan.	 No Team Score
2/14-15	 Iowa State Classic	 Ames, Iowa	 No Team Score
2/21	 Nebraska Tune-Up 	 Devaney Center	 Noon
2/28-29	 Big Ten Indoor Championships	 Geneva, Ohio	 9:50 a.m./10 a.m.
3/13-14	 NCAA Indoor Championships	 Albuquerque, N.M.	 TBA

Date	 Meet	 Location	 Results
3/20-21	 Baldy Castillo Invitational	 Tempe, Ariz.	 TBA
3/26-28	 Aztec Invitational	 San Diego, Calif.	 TBA
4/2-3	 Jim Click Combined Events	 Tucson, Ariz.	 TBA
4/2-4/4	 Mike Fanelli Track Classic	 San Francisco, Calif.	 TBA
4/2-4/4	 Stanford Invitational	 Stanford, Calilf.	 TBA
4/3-4/4	 Sun Angel Track Classic	 Tempe, Ariz.	 TBA
4/10-11	 Husker Spring Invitational	 Ed Weir Stadium	 4 p.m./11:30 a.m.
4/15-18	 Kansas Relays	 Lawrence, Kan.	 TBA
4/16-18	 Beach Invitational	 Long Beach, Calif.	 TBA
4/16-18	 Bryan Clay Invitational	 Azusa, Calif.	 TBA
4/16-18	 Mt. SAC Relays	 Torrance, Calif.	 TBA
4/24-25	 National Relay Championships	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 TBA
5/2	 Rock Chalk Classic	 Lawrence, Kan.	 TBA
5/9	 Nebraska Invitational	 Ed Weir Stadium	 10 a.m.
5/15-17	 Big Ten Outdoor Championships	 Madison, Wis.	 TBA
5/28-30	 NCAA West Preliminary Round	 Lawrence, Kan.	 TBA
6/10-13	 NCAA Outdoor Championships	 Austin, Texas	 TBA

Nebraska Tune-Up
Feb. 21 • Lincoln, Neb. • Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track

Start Times: Friday: (Field - Noon; Track - 12:40 p.m.) 

Live Results: Results.DeltaTiming.com/Nebraska

Twitter: @NUTrackAndField

Participating Teams: Nebraska, Creighton (XC), Drake, Kansas City, 
Omaha, South Dakota, Emporia State, Fort Hays State, Lindenwood, 
Missouri Southern, Missouri Western, Nebraska-Kearney, Northwest 
Missouri State, Pittsburg State, Washburn, William Jewell, Nebraska 
Wesleyan, Langston, Science & Arts of Oklahoma, Texas Wesleyan, 

Southwestern CC

USTFCCCA RANKINGS
MEN (Feb. 17)
1	 Northern Arizona
2	 LSU
3	 Florida
4	 Texas
5	 Oregon
6	 Georgia
7	 Florida State
8	 Iowa State
9	 Tennessee
10	 USC
11	 Arkansas
12	 Indiana
13	 Texas Tech
14	 North Carolina A&T
15	 Texas A&M
16	 TCU
17	 Kentucky
18	 Virginia Tech
19	 Alabama
20	 Iowa
21	 Kansas
22	 Colorado
23	 Minnesota
24	 Virginia
25	 Baylor

WOMEN (Feb. 17)
1	 LSU
2	 Georgia
3	 Arkansas
4	 USC
5	 Texas A&M
6	 Kentucky
7	 Oregon
8	 Florida
9	 Texas
10	 Stanford
11	 BYU
12	 Washington
13	 Colorado
14	 Ole Miss
15	 Texas Tech
16	 UCLA
17	 Penn State
18	 North Carolina A&T
19	 Alabama
20	 Minnesota
21	 Iowa
22	 New Mexico
23	 Kansas State
24	 Virginia Tech
25	 Ohio State

NEBRASKA
79 NCAA CHAMPIONS  /  732 ALL-AMERICANS  /  66 OLYMPIANS  /  938 CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS  /  109 CONFERENCE TEAM TITLES

TRACK & FIELD



HUSKERS BY THE NUMBERS
2019 Big Ten Women’s Finishes (I/O):	 5th/4th
2019 NCAA Women’s Finishes (I/O):	 NTS/t48th
2019 Big Ten Men’s Finishes (I/O):	 1st/4th
2019 NCAA Men’s Finishes (I/O):	 t35th/NTS
All-Time National Champions (W/M):	 44/35
All-Time All-Americans (W/M):	 369/363
All-Time NCAA Top-Five Finishes (W/M):	 21/8
All-Time Conference Titles (W/M):	 42/67
All-Time Conference Champions (W/M):	 377/561
All-Time Olympians (W/M):	 33/33

NEBRASKA’S 2020 TOP RETURNING ATHLETES
First Team All-Americans (2)
Mayson Conner (Indoor High Jump)
Luke Siedhoff (2018 Outdoor 110m Hurdles)

Second-Team All-Americans (6)
Mayson Conner (Outdoor High Jump)
George Kusche (Outdoor 1,500m)
Burger Lambrechts Jr. (Outdoor Shot Put)
Luke Siedhoff (Outdoor 110m Hurdles)
Sydney Otto (Outdoor Javelin)
Michaela Peskova (Outdoor 400m Hurdles)

Big Ten Champions (2)
Mayson Conner (Indoor High Jump)
Mayson Conner (Outdoor High Jump)

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach/Jumps	 Gary Pepin (40th year)
Recruiting Coord./W. Sprints/Hurdles/Relays	 Matt Martin (24th year)
Distance/Middle Distance/XC Head Coach	 Dave Harris (9th year)
Throws		  Scott Cappos (6th year)
Pole Vault/Combined Events	 T.J. Pierce (18th year)
High Jump/Men’s Sprints/Hurdles/Relays	 Dusty Jonas (11th year)
Director of Operations	 Da’Nelle Earl (15th year)
On-Campus Recruiting Coordinator	 Matt Wackerly (4th year)
Volunteer (Jumps)	 Sheldon Hutchinson (2nd year)
Volunteer (Pole Vault)	 Glen Loontjer (1st year)
Volunteer (Distance)	 Nathan Meier (1st year)
Volunteer (Combined Events)	 Jackson Schepp (1st year)
Volunteer (Men’s Sprints/Hurdles/HJ)	 LeRon Williams (1st year)

22	 Zach Podraza	 Heptathlon	 5,408
23	 Mayson Conner	 High Jump	 7-1 3/4 (2.18m)
23	 Distance Medley Relay		  9:52.98
29	 Alencar Pereira	 Weight Throw	 68-0 1/2 (20.74m)
32	 James Joycey	 Weight Throw	 67-10 3/4 (20.69m)
34	 Luke Siedhoff	 60m Hurdles	 7.84
39	 Darius Luff	 60m Hurdles	 7.87
39	 Tony Nou	 400m	 47.18
45	 Burger Lambrechts Jr.	 Weight Throw	 65-7 1/2 (20.00m)
46	 George Kusche	 800m	 1:49.99

NU Women in the NCAA Top 50
Rk	 Athlete	 Event	 Mark
13	 Kristina Insingo	 Shot Put	 55-0 (16.76m)
18	 Ieva Turke	 Triple Jump	 43-0 1/2 (13.12m)
34	 Distance Medley Relay		  11:40.50
36	 Erika Freyhof	 5,000m	 16:18.28
41	 Jamesha Hardig	 Shot Put	 51-9 3/4 (15.79m)
49	 Ieva Turke	 Long Jump	 19-10 3/4 (6.06m)

NU Men in the Big Ten Top 8
Rk	 Athlete	 Event	 Mark
2	 George Kusche	 Mile	 3:57.93
2	 George Kusche	 3,000m	 7:50.93
3	 Mayson Conner	 High Jump	 7-1 3/4 (2.18m)
3	 Distance Medley Relay		  9:52.98
4	 Luke Siedhoff	 60m Hurdles	 7.84
4	 Burger Lambrechts Jr.	 Shot Put	 64-8 (19.71m)
5	 Alexander Thompson	 Triple Jump	 50-0 3/4 (15.26m)
6	 Terrol Wilson	 Triple Jump	 50-0 1/2 (15.25m)
6	 Isaiah Hutchinson	 200m	 21.17
6	 Tony Nou	 400m	 47.18
6	 Zach Podraza	 Heptathlon	 5,408
7	 Matthew Brown	 60m	 6.74
7	 Darius Luff	 60m Hurdles	 7.87
7	 4x400m Relay		  3:10.96
7	 Brent Wetovick	 600m	 1:18.18
8	 Kevin Cahoy	 Pole Vault	 16-10 3/4 (5.15m)

NU Women in the Big Ten Top 8
Rk	 Athlete	 Event	 Mark
2	 Ieva Turke	 Triple Jump	 43-0 1/2 (13.12m)
5	 Distance Medley Relay		  11:40.50
6	 Erika Freyhof	 5,000m	 16:18.28
7	 Ieva Turke	 Long Jump	 19-10 3/4 (6.06m)
7	 Winsome Harris	 60m Hurdles	 8.47
8	 Kristina Insingo	 Shot Put	 55-0 (16.76m)
8	 Kayla Hugg	 400m	 54.91

New Nebraska Top-10 Marks
The Huskers have achieved several all-time top-10 indoor marks in school history so far 
in 2020:
• George Kusche - Mile (No. 1 - 3:57.93*)
• George Kusche - 3,000m (No. 1 - 7:50.93)
• Erika Freyhof - 5,000m (No. 2 - 16:18.28*)
• Alencar Pereira - Weight Throw (No. 3 - 68-0 1/2, 20.74m)
• Burger Lambrechts Jr. - Shot Put (No. 4 - 64-8, 19.71m)
• James Joycey - Weight Throw (No. 4 - 67-10 3/4, 20.69m)
• Kristina Insingo - Shot Put (No. 4 - 55-0, 16.76m)
• Burger Lambrechts Jr. - Weight Throw (No. 7 - 65-7 1/2, 20.00m)
• Isaiah Hutchinson - 200m (No. 7 - 21.17)
• Elsa Forsberg - Mile (No. 7 - 4:42.16*)
• Judi Jones - 3,000m (No. 7 - 9:27.28*)
• Brent Wetovick - 600m (No. 8 - 1:18.18)
• Elsa Forsberg - Mile (No. 9 - 4:46.06)
• Judi Jones - 3,000m (No. 9 - 9:36.19)
• Ieva Turke - Triple Jump (No. 9 - 43-0 1/2, 13.12m)
• Jordan De Spong - 3,000m (No. 10 - 8:13.47*)
*oversized track

Nebraska Ranked in USTFCCCA #EventSquad Rankings
The Husker track and field team has several event groups ranked highly in the USTFCCCA 
#EventSquad Rankings this season. The ranking system uses the best qualifying marks 
from a team’s top-four ranked athletes in the event.
• #4 - Women’s Shot Put
• #4 - Women’s Triple Jump
• #5 - Women’s High Jump



HEAD COACH GARY PEPIN
40th Season at Nebraska
Pittsburg State (B.S. 1966)/Kansas (M.S. 1974)

The all-time winningest track and field 
coach in the history of the Big 12 and the 
former Big Eight Conference, Nebraska 
Head Coach Gary Pepin is in his 40th 
season as the head coach of the Nebraska men’s and 
women’s track and field teams in 2020, making him the 
longest tenured active coach in Cornhusker athletics and 
among Big Ten track and field programs.

Pepin is a USTFCCCA Hall of Fame member and has led the 
Husker programs to a combined three national team titles, 
74 conference team titles, 59 individual national champions 
and 576 individual conference champions. Additionally, 613 
All-America honors have been achieved under Pepin, and 
61 CoSIDA Academic All-America honors have been earned 
under Pepin’s guidance, which dates back to 1981 for the 
women’s program and 1984 for the men’s team.

Since Nebraska joined the Big Ten Conference in 2011-
12, Pepin’s teams have won six Big Ten championships, 
including a men’s sweep of the indoor and outdoor titles in 
2016. The Husker men claimed the Track & Field News Dual-
Meet National Championship in 2017 and 2019, and the 
NU men won the Big Ten indoor title in 2019. Individually, 
Huskers have captured 63 Big Ten event titles, including four 
at the 2019 indoor meet.

Pepin’s Career Achievements
• 3 Women’s National Team Titles (1982, 1983, 1984)
• 42 Women’s National Champions
• 17 Men’s National Champions
• 358 Women’s All-Americans
• 255 Men’s All-Americans
• 23 NCAA Top-5 Team Finishes
• 2 Track & Field News Dual-Meet National Champion Teams 
(Men: 2017 Absolute, 2019 Indoor)
• 61 CoSIDA Academic All-Americans
• 6 Big Ten Conference Team Titles
• 73 Career Conference Team Titles
• 358 Women’s Conference Champions
• 218 Men’s Conference Champions

Career Honors
• 2008 USTFCCCA Hall of Fame Inductee
• District 5 Coach of the Year (1995, 1996)
• USTCA National Indoor Coach of the Year (1994)
• Men’s Midwest Region Coach of the Year (Indoor - 2005, 
2015, 2019; Outdoor - 2005, 2009, 2010, 2013, 2016)
• Women’s Midwest Region Coach of the Year (Indoor - 
2005, 2010, 2011)
• Big Ten Men’s Coach of the Year (Indoor - 2015, 2016, 
2019; Outdoor - 2013, 2016)
• Big Ten Women’s Coach of the Year (Indoor - 2012)
• Big 12 Men’s Coach of the Year (Indoor - 1997, 1998, 
2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007; Outdoor - 1998, 
2000, 2002, 2004, 2009, 2010)
• Big 12 Women’s Coach of the Year (Indoor - 1997, 1998, 
2000, 2001, 2004, 2011; Outdoor - 2000, 2005)

• #5 - Men’s Weight Throw
• #7 - Men’s Shot Put
• #8 - Men’s 60m Hurdles
• #9 - Women’s Long Jump

Husker Men Crowned 2020 Indoor Dual Meet Champions
The Nebraska men’s track and field team has been crowned the indoor dual meet 
champions by Track & Field News Magazine for the second straight season.

The Huskers claimed the title on the strength of two home quadrangulars, the Mark 
Colligan Memorial and the adidas Classic, as well as outstanding running-event balance. 
The Nebraska men won the eighth-straight Mark Colligan Memorial title with 178.5 
points, topping Oklahoma (146), North Dakota State (122) and Oral Roberts (55.5). The 
following week, the Husker men claimed the adidas Classic team title with 199 points, 
defeating Illinois State (117), South Dakota (117) and Kansas City (81).

Nebraska posted a 6-0 record in dual meets to top No. 2 Indiana (1-0) and No. 3 Texas 
A&M (2-0) for the top spot. Akron (2-0) finished fourth and Oklahoma (2-1) rounded out 
the top five. 

All of this is just a precursor to the big prize, the season-long comprehensive rankings 
released during the outdoor season. To be ranked, a team must compete in one or 
more dual meets (defined as a scored meet between four or fewer teams) during the 
indoor season. Teams are ranked on wins and losses, marks, and strength and depth 
of dual meet schedule. Teams are rewarded for taking dual meet competition seriously. 
The Nebraska men won the absolute - indoor and outdoor combined - dual meet 
championship in 2017. 

Pepin Named B1G and USTFCCCA Men’s Midwest Region Coach of the Year
Nebraska track and field head coach Gary Pepin was named the Big Ten Men’s Indoor 
Coach of the Year and the USTFCCCA Midwest Region Coach of the Year in 2019. 

The Big Ten honor marked Pepin’s sixth selection as Big Ten Coach of the Year since 
the Huskers joined the conference in 2011-12, and it was his 28th all-time conference 
coaching accolade. The 2019 Big Ten men’s indoor title was Pepin’s 73rd career 
conference title and 43rd indoors. He has guided the Husker men to three Big Ten indoor 
titles in the last five seasons.

Pepin, in his 40th year as head coach at Nebraska, has also been honored as region 
coach of the year 11 times in the past 15 years. Of his 11 region coaching honors, three 
are men’s indoor coach of the year (2005, 2015, 2019). 

Husker Men Out to Defend Big Ten Indoor Title
The Nebraska men won the 2019 Big Ten Indoor Championship in Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
Angela Mercurio, Lakayla Harris, Mayson Conner and Elijah Lucy all won individual Big 
Ten indoor titles for the Big Red. 

The Husker men entered the final day of the Big Ten Championships with an 11-point 
lead and led the entire day until Indiana took a 90-89 lead with only the 4x400-meter 
relay remaining. However, the Huskers’ relay team of Givon Washington, Tony Nou, Lucy 
and Isaiah Hutchinson ran a season-best of 3:09.12 to finish fifth, while Indiana finished 
eighth in 3:11.71. The Huskers finished with 93 points, and Indiana had 91, giving NU its 
first team crown since 2016.

The Husker men won their 67th all-time conference title and 38th indoors with the victory. 
It was the fifth Big Ten title for the Husker men since joining the conference in 2012. For 
legendary head coach Gary Pepin, it marked his 73rd career conference title and 43rd 
indoors.

Conner was crowned the high jump champion after clearing a personal-best 7-3 3/4 
(2.23m), which put him in a tie for ninth in school history. Conner had the competition 
locked up as the only jumper to clear 7-2 1/4 (2.19m), and he was perfect through that 
height. The McCool Junction native went on to achieve a new personal best and give 
the Husker men the Big Ten indoor high jump title for the fifth time in the last six years. 
Conner was the Big Ten Indoor and Outdoor Freshman of the Year. 
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SCHEDULE OF EVENTS – Updated 2.18.20 
Changes Noted in Bold/Italisized font 

 
Horizontal Jumps: 
12:00pm   Long Jump W 
2:00pm  Long Jump M 
3:45pm  Triple Jump W 
5:00pm  Triple Jump M 
 
Throwing Events: 
12:00pm Shot Put     M 
- to follow Shot Put     W 
- to follow Weight Throw    M 
- to follow Weight Throw    W 
 
Vertical Jumps: 
12:00pm Pole Vault M 
- to follow Pole Vault W 
 
1:30pm  High Jump M 
- to follow High Jump W 
 
Running Events: 
12:40pm 5000m Run  M 
1:15pm  60m Hurdles W 
1:30pm  60m Hurdles M 
1:45pm  60m Dash W 
1:55pm  60m Dash M 
2:15pm  Mile Run W 
2:35pm  Mile Run M 
2:55pm  400m Dash W 
3:15pm  400m Dash M 
3:35pm  600m Run W 
3:50pm  600m Run M 
3:55pm  800m Run W 
4:05pm  800m Run M 
4:20pm  200m Dash W 
4:40pm  200m Dash M 
5:05pm  3000m Run W 
5:35pm  3000m Run M 
5:50pm  4x400m Relay W 
6:00pm  4x400m Relay M 



Name	 Event	 Year (Indoor/Outdoor)	 Hometown (High School/Previous School)
Bryce Barrett	 Sprints	 So.	 Church Hill, Tenn. (Dobyns-Bennett)
Brian Beach	 Distance	 Fr.	 Overland Park, Kan. (Olathe North)
Dominic Bentil	 Sprints	 So.	 Highland, Utah (Lone Peak)
Matthew Brown	 Sprints	 So.	 Montego Bay, Jamaica (Kingston/Chicago State)
Drake Burton	 Pole Vault	 So./RFr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Milford)
Kevin Cahoy	 Pole Vault	 Sr.	 Grand Island, Neb. (Grand Island)
Joseph Clifford	 Sprints/Hurdles/Jumps	 Fr.	 New Concord, Ohio (John Glenn)
Nick Coghill	 Throws	 Gr./Sr.	 Placentia, Calif. (Valencia)
Mayson Conner	 Jumps	 So.	 McCool Junction, Neb. (York)
Jordan De Spong	 Middle Distance	 Sr.	 Dunedin, New Zealand (Southland)
Luke Dickas	 Distance	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Creighton Prep)
Ryan Eastman	 Distance	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Creighton Prep)
Garrett Elfeldt	 Pole Vault	 RFr.	 Sutherland, Neb. (Sutherland)
Andrew Englert	 Distance	 Fr.	 New Lenox, Ill. (Lincoln-Way Central)
Sadio Fenner	 Distance	 So.	 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Rampart)
Myles Fleming	 Distance	 So.	 West St. Paul, Minn. (Henry Sibley)
Ryan Flood	 Distance	 RFr.	 Liberty, Mo. (Liberty)
Mark Freyhof	 Distance	 Jr.	 Hamilton, Mich. (Hamilton)
Eric Garner	 Javelin	 Jr.	 Lititz, Pa. (Warwick)
Darrius Gaw	 Hurdles	 RFr./So.	 Smoky Hill, Colo. (Smoky Hill)
Miles Griffith	 Jumps	 Jr.	 St. Paul, Neb. (St. Paul/Wichita State)
Kolby Heinerikson	 Combined Events	 Fr.	 Kansas City, Mo. (Park Hill)
Mason Hericks	 Sprints	 Sr.	 Watertown, S.D. (Watertown)
Michael Hoffer	 Jumps	 So.	 Topeka, Kan. (Shawnee Heights)
Garrison Hughes	 Pole Vault	 So.	 Sidney, Mont. (Sidney)
Isaiah Hutchinson	 Sprints	 Sr.	 Raytown, Mo. (Rayton South/College of Sequoias)
Jordane Jackson	 Sprints	 So.	 Montego Bay, Jamaica (Kingston)
Zach Jarosz	 Combined Events	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln Southwest)
Jerry Jorgenson	 Distance	 Fr.	 Treynor, Iowa (Treynor)
James Joycey	 Throws	 So.	 Kew, Victoria, Australia (Xavier)
Cam Jurgens	 Throws	 Fr.	 Beatrice, Neb. (Beatrice)
Ryan Kennedy	 Distance	 So./RFr.	 Naperville, Ill. (Neuqua Valley)
Michael Knowles	 Middle Distance	 Jr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Northwest/Allen CC)
George Kusche	 Middle Distance	 So./Jr.	 Malelane, South Africa (Afrikaans Hoër Seunskool)
Burger Lambrechts Jr.	 Throws	 Jr.	 Pretoria, South Africa
Karson LeComte	 Distance	 Sr.	 Mount Prospect, Ill. (Mt. Prospect)
Trent Lockard	 Middle Distance	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln Christian)
Jacob Long	 Combined Events	 Fr.	 Clearwater, Neb. (Clearwater-Orchard)
Tyler Loontjer	 Pole Vault	 Gr./Sr.	 Geneva, Neb. (Fillmore Central)
Darius Luff	 Hurdles	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln High)
Noah Lukz	 Sprints	 So./Jr.	 Long Grove, Ill. (Adlai E. Stevenson)
Ryan Martins	 Distance	 Jr.	 Green Brook, N.J. (Watchung Hills)
Daniel Mattern	 Middle Distance	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Creighton Prep)
Lincoln McPhillips	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Hartington, Neb. (Hartington-Newcastle)
Micaylon Moore	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Fort Collins, Colo. (Fort Collins)
Zach Morrison	 Throws	 RFr.	 Urbandale, Iowa (Waukee)
Ty Moss	 Middle Distance	 Gr./Sr.	 Naperville, Ill. (Neuqua Valley)
Cody Mroczek	 Sprints	 So.	 Columbus, Neb. (Scotus Central Catholic)
Passmore Mudundulu	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln High)
Alex Nelson	 Sprints	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Elkhorn South)
Brandon Nelson	 Distance	 So./RFr.	 Oswego, Ill. (Oswego)
Tony Nou	 Sprints	 So.	 Viljandi, Estonia (Audentese Spordigumnaasium)
Vincent Ohlman	 Hurdles	 So.	 Central City, Neb. (Central City)
Lorenzo Paissan	 Sprints	 Fr.	 Trento, Italy (Liceo Scientifico)
Trey Patterson	 Throws	 Fr.	 Cheney, Kan. (Cheney)
Alencar Pereira	 Throws	 So.	 Sao Jose do Rio Preto, Brazil (E.E. Pe. Clemente Marton Segura/Barton CC)
Dalton Peters	 Throws	 So.	 Aurora, Neb. (Aurora/Air Force)
Zach Podraza	 Combined Events	 Jr.	 Scripps Ranch, Calif. (Scripps Ranch)
Spencer Powell	 Pole Vault	 Sr.	 McCook, Neb. (McCook)
Chris Ramsey	 Sprints	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Omaha North)
Nick Ronnfeldt	 Throws	 Fr.	 Lyons, Neb. (Bancroft-Rosalie & Lyons-Decatur)
Luke Russell	 Jumps	 Sr.	 Shoreview, Minn. (Totino-Grace/Butler)
Phalen Sanford	 Combined Events	 So.	 Benkleman, Neb. (Dundy County-Stratton/Hastings)
Jake Sellon	 Pole Vault	 So./RFr.	 Fremont, Neb. (Fremont)
Kevin Shubert	 Throws	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Millard North)
Franklin Shue	 Middle Distance	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Millard West/Iowa State)
Luke Siedhoff	 Hurdles	 Sr.	 Crete, Neb. (Crete)
George Siliman	 Hurdles	 So.	 Grand Island, Neb. (Grand Island)
Jack Slagle	 Distance	 RFr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Creighton Prep)
Alexander Thompson	 Jumps	 Fr.	 St. Catherine, Jamaica (St. George’s College)
Bailey Timmons	 Distance	 Jr.	 Lone Tree, Colo. (Rock Canyon)
Alexander Tollinger	 Distance	 Jr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Omaha Central)
Noah Velinsky	 Sprints	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Creighton Prep)
Cale Wagner	 Combined Events	 Sr.	 Seward, Neb. (Seward)
Givon Washington	 Sprints	 Jr.	 Argyle, Texas (Liberty Christian)
Brent Wetovick	 Middle Distance	 Fr.	 Fullerton, Neb. (Fullerton)
Simon Wiedel	 Jumps	 Jr.	 Hebron, Neb. (Thayer Central)
Terrol Wilson	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Kingston, Jamaica (Kingston)

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Kevin Cahoy	 kuh-HOY
Sadio Fenner	 SAW-dee-oh
Mark Freyhof	 FRY-hoff
George Kusche	 KOO-shuh
Burger Lambrechts	 LAMB-reks
Karson LeComte	 Le COMT
Tyler Loontjer	 LUN-jer
Tony Nou	 Nyu
Luke Siedhoff	 SEED-hoff
Givon Washington	 JIH-von

2020 NEBRASKA MEN’S TRACK & FIELD ROSTER



Name	 Event	 Year (Indoor/Outdoor)	 Hometown (High School/Previous School)
Beth-el Algarin	 Throws	 RFr.	 Pierz, Minn. (Pierz)
Nicole Baker	 Pole Vault	 Sr.	 Gilbert, Ariz. (Highland)
Natalie Barnes	 Hurdles/Jumps	 Fr.	 Ashburn, Va. (Stone Bridge)
Jamieson Battistella	 Combined Events/Jumps	 Fr.	 Derrimut, Victoria, Australia (Maribyrnong College)
Katherine Berube	 Distance	 RFr.	 Edina, Minn. (Edina)
Allie Binder	 Distance	 So.	 Table Rock, Neb. (Auburn)
Gabrielle Boucher	 Distance	 So.	 Lenexa, Kan. (St. James Academy)
Emma Bresser	 Distance	 Jr.	 Lansing, Kan. (Lansing)
Shelby Brown	 Throws	 Sr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln East)
Rachel Brush	 Distance	 Jr.	 Waukee, Iowa (Waukee)
Josilyn Dostal	 Jumps	 Jr.	 Naperville, Ill. (Naperville Central)
Emily Ellis	 Sprints	 RFr./So.	 Highland, Utah (Lone Peak)
Gillian Filer	 Distance	 Fr.	 Hinsdale, Ill. (Hinsdale)
Elsa Forsberg	 Distance	 Sr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln Southeast)
Audrey Freyhof	 Distance	 So.	 Hamilton, Mich. (Hamilton)
Erika Freyhof	 Distance	 Jr.	 Hamilton, Mich. (Hamilton)
Madison Fritz	 Distance	 RFr.	 Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley Southwest)
Jessica Gardner	 Pole Vault	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (North Star)
Izzabella Guerrero	 Distance	 RFr.	 Dripping Springs, Texas (Dripping Springs)
Skylar Hadley	 Hurdles	 RFr.	 Loomis, Neb. (Loomis)
Jade Hallgrimson	 Distance	 Fr.	 Billings, Mont. (Billings)
Jaylyn Hallgrimson	 Distance	 Fr.	 Billings, Mont. (Billings)
Jamesha Hardig	 Throws	 Sr.	 Lawrenceville, Ill. (Red Hill/Vincennes CC)
Hailey Hardin	 Middle Distance	 Fr.	 Lee’s Summit, Mo. (Lee’s Summit West)
Maddie Harris	 Throws	 Fr.	 Lee’s Summit, Mo. (Lee’s Summit West)
Winsome Harris	 Sprints/Hurdles	 Fr.	 Santa Cruz, Jamaica (St. Elizabeth Technical)
Abby Heffner	 Distance	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Omaha Northwest)
Ryley Heier	 Jumps	 So./RFr.	 Sioux Falls, S.D. (Lincoln)
Kiara Hobson	 Jumps	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Omaha Northwest)
Maddie Holland	 Pole Vault	 So.	 Madison, Ind. (Madison Consolidated)
Matty Hoskins	 Pole Vault	 So.	 Minden, Neb. (Minden)
Kayla Hugg	 Sprints/Jumps	 Fr.	 Ashburn, Va. (Broad Run)
Johanna Ilves	 Combined Events	 So./RFr.	 Koeru, Estonia
Deja Ingram	 Sprints	 So.	 Florissant, Mo. (Hazelwood Central)
Kristina Insingo	 Throws	 Sr.	 Floral Park, N.Y. (Holy Trinity Diocesan)
Andy Jacobs	 Pole Vault	 Jr.	 Rochester, Minn. (Rochester Century)
Kaitlynn Johnson	 Distance	 Jr./So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Millard West)
Taylor Johnson	 Jumps	 Sr./Jr.	 San Jose, Calif. (The King’s Academy)
Chelsey Jones	 Middle Distance	 Sr.	 Mandeville, La. (Mandeville)
Judi Jones	 Distance	 Sr.	 Lenexa, Kan. (St. James Academy)
Kate Kadrmas	 Combined Events	 Fr.	 Vancouver, Wash. (Mountain View)
Kaitlyn Krason	 Hurdles	 Fr.	 Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Mountain Vista)
Mirta Kulisic	 Javelin	 Fr.	 Split, Croatia (Secondary School of Economics)
Alicia Lehman-Woodyard	 Combined Events	 So.	 Indianapolis, Ind. (North Central)
Madison Lueger	 Throws	 Fr.	 Centralia, Kan. (Centralia)
Petra Luteran	 Jumps	 Jr.	 Szarliget, Hungary (Tatabanyai Arpad Gimnazium)
Ashley McElmurry	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Missoula, Mont. (Sentinel)
Leah Meyer	 Throws	 Jr.	 Superior, Neb. (Superior)
Catherine Mick	 Pole Vault	 Jr.	 Carleton, Neb. (Bruning-Davenport/Shickley)
Karlie Moore	 Sprints/Hurdles	 Fr.	 Windsor, Ontario (Sandwich)
Mia Morck	 Middle Distance	 So.	 Bagsvaerd, Denmark (Gefion Gymnasium)
Sydney Otto	 Javelin	 Jr.	 De Pere, Wis. (De Pere)
Grace Pagone	 Distance	 So.	 Oswego, Ill. (Oswego)
McKenzie Pearson	 Jumps	 Fr.	 Kansas City, Mo. (Center)
Zionn Pearson	 Jumps	 So.	 Maryland Heights, Mo. (Mary Institute-County Day School)
Michaela Peskova	 Sprints/Hurdles	 Sr.	 Trnava, Slovakia
Margaret Pollard	 Distance	 So.	 Gilbert, Iowa (Gilbert)
Anna Purchase	 Throws	 So.	 Nottingham, England
Kyla Ramsey	 Distance	 RFr.	 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Rampart/UC-Santa Barbara)
Alex Rosenberger	 Combined Events	 RFr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Lindbergh)
Madi Scholl	 Jumps	 So.	 Prior Lake, Minn. (Prior Lake)
Taya Skelton	 Distance	 Fr.	 Fort Calhoun, Neb. (Fort Calhoun)
Jessi Smith	 Distance	 Jr.	 Bayard, Neb. (Bayard)
Marika Spencer	 Throws	 RFr./So.	 Columbus, Neb. (Scotus Central Catholic)
LaQwasia Stepney	 Hurdles/Jumps	 Fr.	 Belleville, Ill. (Belleville West)
Ebone Stingley	 Sprints	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Omaha North)
Ally Talpash	 Middle Distance	 So.	 Temecula, Calif. (Great Oak)
Darby Thomas	 Sprints/Hurdles/Jumps	 Fr.	 Council Bluffs, Iowa (Abraham Lincoln)
Ieva Turke	 Jumps	 Jr./So.	 Tukums, Latvia
Lexi Vertin	 Throws	 Fr.	 Hastings, Neb. (St. Cecilia)
Abby Volkmer	 Distance	 Fr.	 Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln East)
Shannon Wurtele	 Sprints/Hurdles	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Millard West)
Madison Yerigan	 Combined Events	 Jr.	 Seattle, Wash. (Stanwood)
Teri Zanker	 Combined Events	 Fr.	 Springfield, Neb. (Platteview)

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Gillian Filer	 Jillian
Audrey Freyhof	 FRY-hoff
Erika Freyhof	 FRY-hoff
Johanna Ilves	 YO-hawn-uh Ill-vis
Petra Luteran	 pay-truh loo-TARE-in
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NEBRASKA SCHOOL RECORDS AND DEVANEY CENTER RECORDS

Nebraska Men’s School Records
60m	 6.61 (Chris Chandler, 2000)
	 6.61 (Oliver Williams Jr., 2004)
200m	 20.84 (Chris Chandler, 2000)
	 20.73o (Chris Chandler, 2000)
400m	 46.32 (Cody Rush, 2015)
	 45.91o (Cody Rush, 2015)
600m	 1:15.60 (Dmitrijs Milkevics, 2005)
800m	 1:46.46 (Dmitrijs Milkevics, 2006)
1,000m	 2:22.12 (Aaron Nasers, 2004)
Mile	 3:59.61 (George Kusche, 2019)
	 3:57.93o (George Kusche, 2020)
3,000m	 7:50.93 (George Kusche, 2020)
5,000m	 13:56.26 (David Adams, 2011)
	 13:48.78o (David Adams, 2011)
60m Hurdles	 7.60 (Antoine Lloyd, 2018)
4x400 Relay	 3:04.83 (Bender, Rush, Gipson, Wiseman, 2015)
DMR	 9:32.13 (Lamme, Roth, Kiptarus, Tolgyesi, 1996)
	 9:31.71o (Gibson, Rush, Brinn, Vidlak, 2013)
High Jump	 7-7 (2.31) (Dusty Jonas, 2008)
Pole Vault	 18-3 3/4 (5.58) (Eric Eshbach, 2003)
Long Jump	 26-7 1/4 (8.11) (Arturs Abolins, 2006)
Triple Jump	 55-1 1/2 (16.80) (Robert Thomas, 1993)
Shot Put	 70-6 1/4 (21.49) (Carl Myerscough, 2003)
Weight Throw	 71-2 (21.69) (Nick Percy, 2018)
Heptathlon	 5,894 (Björn Barrefors, 2012)

Devaney Center Men’s Records
60m	 6.54 (John Teeters, Oklahoma State, 2015)

200m	 20.30 (Kenny Bednarek, Indian Hills CC, 2019)

400m	 45.78 (Jeremy Wariner, Baylor, 2004)

600m	 1:15.60 (Dmitrijs Milkevics, Nebraska, 2005)
800m	 1:46.46 (Dmitrijs Milkevics, Nebraska, 2006)
1,000m	 2:19.57 (Christian Smith, Kansas State, 2006)
Mile	 3:55.07 (Bernard Lagat, Kenya, 2002)

3,000m	 7:50.93 (George Kusche, 2020)
5,000m	 13:43.13 (Hassan Mead, Minnesota, 2012)

60m Hurdles	 7.47 (Larry Wade, Nike, 2002)
4x400 Relay	 3:05.98 (Baylor, 2004)
DMR	 9:34.46 (Colorado State, 2001)

High Jump	 7-8 (2.34) (Dusty Jonas, Unattached, 2013)
Pole Vault	 19-0 3/4 (5.81) (Chris Nilsen, South Dakota, 2020)
Long Jump	 27-4 (8.33) (Erick Walder, Arkansas, 1994)
Triple Jump	 55-10 1/2 (17.03) (Vince Parrette, Kansas State, 1980)
Shot Put	 71-0 (21.64m) (Payton Otterdahl, NDSU, 2019)
Weight Throw	 77-10 3/4 (23.74) (Scott Russell, Kansas, 2002)
Heptathlon	 6,024 (Japheth Capo, Wisconsin, 2013)

Nebraska Women’s School Records
60m	 7.23 (Priscilla Lopes, 2005)
200m	 22.79 (Merlene Ottey, 1982)

400m	 52.12 (Ximena Restrepo, 1991)  
600m	 1:28.42 (Egle Uljas, 2006)
800m	 2:05.30 (Egle Uljas, 2006)    
1,000m	 2:46.16 (Fran ten Bensel, 1990)
Mile	 4:38.23 (Anne Shadle, 2005)
	 4:38.10o (Fran ten Bensel, 1992)
3,000m	 9:17.28 (Ashley Miller, 2012)
5,000m	 15:51.44 (Sammie Resh Gdowski, 1990)
60m Hurdles	 7.87 (Priscilla Lopes, 2006)
4x400 Relay	 3:34.46 (Porter, T. Wilson, Walker, Restrepo	, 1991)
	 3:34.44o (	Harmon, Stanisavljevic, Owusu, Klassen, 2000)
DMR	 11:09.83 (Furlan, Weekes, Grooters, Miller	, 2012)
	 10:58.74o (Furlan, Weekes, Grooters, Miller, 2012)
High Jump	 6-3 (1.90) (Sharon Burrill, 1980)

Pole Vault	 14-4 (4.37) (Natalie Willer, 2011)
Long Jump	 21-10 1/4 (6.66) (Angela Thacker, 1984)
Triple Jump	 45-0 1/4 (13.72) (Ineta Radevica, 2004)
Shot Put	 60-7 3/4 (18.48) (Tressa Thompson, 1997)
Weight Throw	 66-8 1/2 (20.33) (Melissa Price, 2001)
Pentathlon	 4,396 (Chantae McMillan, 2011)

Devaney Center Women’s Records
60m	 7.17 (Veronica Campbell, Bartoun County, 2002)
200m	 22.86 (Sanya Richards, Texas, 2004)
	 22.86 (Porscha Lucas, Texas A&M, 2008)
400m	 51.16 (Courtney Okolo, Texas, 2016)
600m	 1:25.14 (Shaniqua McGinnis, Ohio State, 2012)
800m	 2:03.59 (Bethany Praska, Unattached, 2014)
1,000m	 2:40.79 (Kaela Edwards, Oklahoma State, 2017)
Mile	 4:32.71 (Nicole Teter, Nike Farm Team, 2002)

3,000m	 9:09.48 (Laura Thweatt, Boulder Track Club, 2016)
5,000m	 15:58.86 (Sara Gorton, Colorado, 2003)
60m Hurdles	 7.92 (Priscilla Lopes, Nebraska, 2006)
4x400 Relay	 3:32.85 (Texas A&M, 2011)

DMR	 11:11.54 (Michigan, 2012)

High Jump	 6-3 1/2 (1.92) (Amy Acuff, Asics, 2002)
	 6-3 1/2 (1.92) (Destinee Hooker, Texas, 2006)
Pole Vault	 14-10 (4.52) (Amy Linnen, Arizona, 2002)
Long Jump	 21-9 (6.63) (Trecia Smith, Pittsburgh, 1997)
Triple Jump	 46-0 (14.02) (Keisha Spencer, LSU, 2000)
Shot Put	 61-6 3/4 (18.76) (Cleopatra Borel-Brown, Unattached, 2006)
Weight Throw	 76-3 3/4 (23.26) (Laulauga Tausaga, Iowa, 2019)
Pentathlon	 4,439 (Austra Skujyte, Kansas State, 2002)



1.	 6.61	 Chris Chandler	 2000 (2/12)
	 6.61s	 Oliver Williams Jr.	 2004 (3/6)
3.	 6.62	 Dusty Stamer		  2005 (3/12)
4.	 6.65	 Bradley Perry		  2002 (1/25)
5.	 6.66	 Vincent Brown		 1999 (1/23)
6.	 6.67	 Dwayne McClary	 2000 (1/15)
7.	 6.69p	 Bill Trott			   1987 (3/6)
8.	 6.70	 Byron Topps		  1996 (3/1)
9.	 6.72	 Dax Danns			  2008 (3/1)
10.	 6.73p	 Malcolm White	 2016 (1/23)

  60 Meters

1.	 20.84	 Chris Chandler	 2000 (3/4)
2.	 20.90	 Ricco Hall		  2015 (2/7)
3.	 20.93p	 Nate Probasco	 2005 (3/11)
4.	 21.00	 Dexter McKenzie	 2013 (2/2)
5.	 21.06p	 Tom Fish		  1997 (2/28)
6.	 21.07	 Malcolm White	 2016 (1/23)
7.	 21.17	 Isaiah Hutchinson	 2020 (2/8)
8.	 21.20	 Scott Wims		 2009 (1/31)
	 21.20	 Dax Danns		  2010 (2/6)
10.	 21.21	 Bob Jelks		  1989 (2/4)

Oversized Track:	
	 20.73	 Chris Chandler	 2000 (2/26)
	 20.94	 Malcolm White	 2016 (2/27)
	 20.95	 Ricco Hall		  2015 (2/28)
	 20.97A	 Tom Fish		  1997 (2/15)
	 21.06	 Scott Wims		 2007 (2/24)
	 21.20 	 Travis Grant	 1992 (2/29)

  200 Meters

1.	 46.32	 Cody Rush		  2015 (2/7)
2.	 46.37	 Tamas Molnar	 1990 (2/10)
3.	 46.53	 Ricco Hall		  2012 (2/25)
4.	 46.71	 Janis Leitis		  2013 (1/26)
5.	 46.73p	 Mark Graham	 1994 (3/11)
6.	 46.75	 Lukas Hulett	 2009 (1/31)
7.	 47.06A	 Mate Koroknai	 2016 (1/30)
8.	 47.14	 Miles Ukaoma	 2012 (2/4)
	 47.14	 Jake Bender	 2015 (2/14)
10.	 47.19	 Andy Neal		  2018 (2/2)

Oversized Track:
	 45.91	 Cody Rush		  2015 (2/28)
	 46.35	 Andy Neal		  2017 (2/25)
	 46.40	 Jake Bender	 2017 (2/25)
	 46.58	 Lukas Hulett	 2009 (3/7)
	 46.69	 Oliver Alexandre	 2016 (2/27) 
	 46.73	 Mark Jackson	 1992 (3/6)
	 46.86p	 Mate Koroknai	 2016 (2/26)
	 47.00p	 Sam Bransby	 2017 (2/24)

  400 Meters

1.	 1:15.60	 Dmitrijs Milkevics	 2005 (2/5)
2.	 1:17.38	 Sam Bransby	 2016 (2/6)
3.	 1:17.63	 Tommy Brinn	 2012 (2/25)
4.	 1:17.65	 Levi Gipson		 2014 (1/18)
5.	 1:17.76	 Moujtaba Mohammed	 2018 (2/3)	
6.	 1:17.83	 Jake Bender	 2015 (1/31) 
7.	 1:18.00	 Cody Rush		  2013 (2/2)
8.	 1:18.18	 Brent Wetovick	 2020 (2/8)
9.	 1:18.29	 Tony Nou		  2019 (2/15)
10.	 1:18.32	 Ty Moss		  2019 (2/15)

Oversized Track:
	 1:16.55p	 Moujtaba Mohammed	 2017 (2/24)	
	 1:16.63	 Ty Moss		  2018 (2/24)	
	 1:16.84	 Levi Gipson		 2013 (2/23)
	 1:16.89	 Cody Rush		  2013 (2/23)
	 1:17.41	 London Hawk	 2014 (3/1)

  600 Meters

1.	 1:46.46	 Dmitrijs Milkevics	 2006 (2/25)
2.	 1:48.37	 Dieudonne Kwizera	 1989 (3/4) 
	 1:48.37	 Aaron Nasers	 2004 (2/13) 
4.	 1:48.79	 Balazs Tolgyesi	 1996 (2/24)
5.	 1:48.97y	 Scott Poehling	 1979 (2/17) 
6.	 1:49.11	 Tommy Brinn	 2013 (1/26)
7.	 1:49.49p	 Marlon Jones	 1995 (3/10)
8.	 1:49.68	 Regis Humphrey	 1989 (2/11) 	
9.	 1:49.82	 Chris Burns		 2001 (2/24)
	 1:49.82	 Moujtaba Mohammed	 2017 (2/4)

Oversized Track:
	 1:48.10	 Aaron Nasers	 2004 (3/6)
	 1:48.72	 Philip Maiyo	 1997 (2/28)

  800 Meters

1. 	 2:22.12	 Aaron Nasers	 2004 (2/28)
2.	 2:22.82	 Dmitrijs Milkevics	 2005 (1/22)
3.	 2:22.94	 Regis Humphrey	 1986 (3/9)
4.	 2:23.24	 Jean Verster	 1986 (2/15)
5.	 2:23.41	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 2007 (1/20)
6.	 2:24.16	 Blaise Rewaka	 2010 (1/23)
7.	 2:24.64p	 Tim Williams	 2005 (2/25)
8.	 2:24.75	 James De Bruhl	 2001 (2/24)
9.	 2:24.77	 Jacques van Rensburg	 1988 (1/30)
10.	 2:24.80	 Balazs Tolgyesi	 1994 (2/26)

Oversized Track:
	 2:22.41	 Peter Van der Westhuizen	 2007 (2/24)

1.	 3:59.61	 George Kusche	 2019 (2/2)
2.	 4:00.64	 Jean Verster	 1986 (2/7)
3.	 4:01.87	 Balazs Tolgyesi	 1995 (2/25)
4.	 4:02.19	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 2008 (2/9)
5.	 4:02.99	 Jonah Kiptarus	 1996 (2/2)
6.	 4:03.56	 Jacques van Rensburg	 1990 (2/3)
7.	 4:03.79	 Marc Adam		 1984 (2/4) 	
8.	 4:03.87	 Harald Graham	 1989 (3/3)
9.	 4:03.98	 David Adams	 2010 (2/6)
10.	 4:04.05	 Connor Gibson	 2014 (2/8)	

Oversized Track:
	 3:57.93	 George Kusche	 2020 (2/1)
	 3:59.05	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 2008 (3/08)
	 3:59.60	 Greg Carlberg	 1971 (2/13) 

  1,000 Meters

  Mile

1.	 7:50.93	 George Kusche	 2020 (2/8)
2.	 7:58.62	 David Adams	 2011 (1/29)
3.	 8:03.70	 Jacques van Rensburg	 1990 (2/10)
4.	 8:05.60	 Jonah Kiptarus	 1996 (2/10)
5.	 8:07.50	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 2008 (2/2)
6.	 8:10.06	 Wyatt McGuire	 2017 (2/4)
7.	 8:11.58	 Trevor Vidlak	 2013 (1/26)
8.	 8:12.80	 Gerard O’Callaghan	 1984 (3/2) 
9.	 8:14.27	 Cleophas Boor 	 1997 (2/1)
10.	 8:14.78	 Jarren Heng	 2012 (2/4)

Oversized Track:
	 8:10.30	 David Iteffa		 1993 (2/27)
	 8:13.47	 Jordan De Spong	 2020 (2/14)

  3,000 Meters

1.	 13:56.26	 David Adams	 2011 (3/11)
2.	 14:13.62	 Trevor Vidlak	 2013 (2/2)
3.	 14:17.35	 David Iteffa		 1995 (1/27) 
4.	 14:19.89	 Cleophas Boor	 1997 (2/7)
5.	 14:20.65	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 2008 (1/26)
6.	 14:22.75	 George Kusche	 2019 (2/23)
7.	 14:23.65	 Joe Kirby		  1990 (2/23) 
8.	 14:24.16	 Marcus Witter	 2002 (2/8)
9.	 14:26.07	 Wyatt McGuire	 2017 (1/21)
10.	 14:28.07	 Aaron Carrizales	 2001 (2/9)

Oversized Track:
	 13:48.78	 David Adams	 2011 (2/11)
	 14:06.17	 Cleophas Boor	 1997 (2/28)
	 14:09.35	 David Iteffa		 1993 (2/26)
	 14:11.76	 Wyatt McGuire	 2017 (2/10)
	 14:26.02	 Mark Freyhof	 2018 (2/19)

  5,000 Meters

1.	 7.60	 Antoine Lloyd	 2018 (3/10)		
2.	 7.61	 Oladapo Akinmoladun	 2014 (3/1)
3.	 7.67p	 Lehann Fourie	 2010 (3/12)
4.	 7.70	 David Davis Jr.	 2003 (3/1)
5.	 7.74	 Courtney Jones	 2006 (2/25)
6.	 7.75	 Kirkland Thornton	 2009 (3/14)
7.	 7.80	 Frank Mensah	 1996 (3/1)
	 7.80p	 Richard Davidson Jr.	 2005 (2/12)
	 7.80p	 Nenad Loncar	 2005 (2/25)
10.	 7.81	 Sean Pille		  2015 (2/28)
	

  60-Meter Hurdles

NEBRASKA MEN’S INDOOR ALL-TIME TOP 10



1.	 3:04.83	 Bender, Rush, Gipson, Wiseman	 2015 (3/14)
2.	 3:05.69A	 Hall, Rush, Wiseman, Gipson		  2014 (3/15)
3.	 3:06.96	 Rush, Alexandre, Gipson, Wiseman	 2016 (2/13)
4.	 3:07.63	 Hall, Gipson, Sanderfer, Rush		 2013 (3/9)
5.	 3:07.64p	 Grant, Waller, Trainor, Jackson	 1992 (3/13)
6.	 3:07.84	 Neal, Mohammed, Bransby, Bender	 2017 (1/28)
7.	 3:07.98A	 Neal, Koroknai, Wiseman, Alexandre	 2016 (1/30)
8.	 3:08.47	 Koroknai, Alexandre, Wiseman, Rush	 2016 (2/6)
9.	 3:08.48	 Neal, Alexandre, Koroknai, Gipson	 2016 (3/12)
10.	 3:08.64	 Trainor, Marshall, Jones, Graham	 1994 (3/3)
	
Oversized Track:
	 3:05.53	 Bransby, Lucy, Mohammed, Neal	 2018 (2/23)
	 3:06.06	 Neal, Bransby, Mohammed, Bender	 2017 (2/25)
	 3:06.47	 Neal, Alexandre, Koroknai, Rush	 2016 (2/27)
	 3:06.67	 Hall, McKenzie, Sanderfer, Leitis	 2013 (2/23)
	 3:07.04	 Hall, Gipson, Bender, Rush			  2015 (2/28)
	 3:07.10	 Pearson, Harrison, Hill, Milkevics	 2004 (3/6)
	 3:07.64	 Grant, Waller, Trainor, Jackson	 1992 (3/6) 
	 3:07.5y	 Priestley, Cimato, Leonard, Case	 1972 (2/12) 
	 3:07.90	 Probasco, Wims, Christensen, Hulett	 2007 (2/24)
	 3:08.06	 Dailey, Christensen, Danns, Hulett	 2008 (3/8)
	 3:08.10	 Christensen, Thornton, Dailey, Hulett	 2009 (3/7)
	 3:08.17	 Probasco, Christensen, Wims, Hulett	 2007 (2/10)
	 3:08.2py 	 Priestley, Cimato, Leonard, Case	 1972 (2/11) 
	 3:08.3y	 Priestley, Pierce, Mottley, Case	 1971 (2/13)
	 3:08.54	 Christensen, Thornton, Dailey, Hulett	 2009 (2/14)
 	 3:08.6py  	 Priestley, Pierce, Mottley, Case	 1971 (2/12) 

  4x400-Meter Relay

1. 	 9:32.13	 Lamme, Roth, Kiptarus, Tolgyesi	 1996 (3/9)
2.	 9:39.19	 Henning, Jones, Jansen, Tolgyesi	 1995 (3/4)
3.	 9:40.68	 Cunningham, Wallace, O’Callaghan, Verster	 1985 (3/9) 	
4.	 9:43.88y	 Cunningham, Wallace, O’Callaghan, Adam	 1984 (2/11) 
5.	 9:45.01	 Holtmeier, Sanderfer, Hawk, Olson	 2014 (2/15)
6.	 9:45.50	 Gibson, Koroknai, Brinn, Vidlak	 2013 (1/25)
7.	 9:45.67	 Chirchir, Cielocha, Poehling, Dunningan	 1980 (2/9)
8.	 9:46.60	 Poehling, Mahoney, Dunnigan, Fluitt	 1979 (2/10)
9.	 9:47.07	 De Spong, Barrett, Moss, Kusche	 2019 (1/12)
	
Oversized Track: 
	 9:31.71	 Gibson, Rush, Brinn, Vidlak		  2013 (3/1)
	 9:32.85	 Gibson, Hall, Hawk, Vidlak			  2014 (2/22)	
	 9:36.76	 T. Williams, Harrison, Nasers, van der Westhuizen	 2005 (3/4)

1. 	 2.31	 (7-7)	 Dusty Jonas	 2008 (3/15)
2.	 2.29A 	 (7-6)  	 Jeff Loescher	 1985 (3/2) 
3.	 2.28 	 (7-5 3/4)	 Petar Malesev	 1995 (2/17)
4.	 2.27 	 (7-5 1/2)	 Darren Burton	 1985 (2/23) 
5.	 2.27 	 (7-5 1/4)	 Shane Lavy 	 1997 (2/14)
	 2.27	 (7-5 1/4)	 James White	 2013 (1/12)
7.	 2.26	 (7-5)	 Paul Hamilton	 2010 (2/27)
8.	 2.25 	 (7-4 1/2)	 Sheldon Carpenter	 1995 (1/21)
9.	 2.23	 (7-3 3/4)	 Shaun Kologinczak	 2001 (2/24)
	 2.23	 (7-3 3/4)	 Aaron Plas		  2005 (2/26)
	 2.23	 (7-3 3/4)	 Landon Bartel	 2018 (1/20)
	 2.23	 (7-3 3/4)	 Mayson Conner	 2019 (2/22)

  Distance-Medley Relay (1,200-400-800-1,600)

  High Jump

1. 	 5.58	 (18-3 3/4)	 Eric Eshbach	 2003 (3/14)
2.	 5.50	 (18-0 1/2)	 Ray Scotten		 2005 (2/5, 2/12, 2/25, 3/11)
3.	 5.46	 (17-11)	 Steven Cahoy	 2015 (2/7)
4.	 5.45	 (17-10 1/2)	 Seth Burney	 2009 (2/27)
	 5.45	 (17-10 1/2)	 Nate Polacek	 2011 (3/11)
6.	 5.41 	 (17-9) 	 Glen Loontjer	 1984 (4/19) 
7.	 5.40	 (17-8 1/2)	 Brad Teeple	 2004 (3/13)
	 5.40	 (17-8 1/2)	 Gable Baldwin	 2005 (2/19)
9.	 5.33	 (17-6)	 Mark Newton	 1981 (2/14)
10.	 5.32	 (17-5 1/2)	 Garrison Hughes	 2019 (2/2) 
	 5.32	 (17-5 1/2)	 Tyler Loontjer	 2019 (2/2)

1. 	 8.11	 (26-7 1/4)	 Arturs Abolins	 2006 (3/10)
2.	 8.03	 (26-4 1/4) 	 Nicholas Gordon	 2009 (3/13)
3.	 8.02  	 (26-3 3/4)	 Joe Laster		  1997 (2/27)
4.	 7.99  	 (26-2 3/4)	 Robert Thomas	 1995 (1/28)
5.	 7.92  	 (26-0)	 Chris Wright	 1998 (2/27)
6.	 7.87	 (25-10)	 Patrick Raedler	 2013 (2/22)
7.	 7.83	 (25-8 1/4)	 Frank Tolen		 2003 (2/28)
	 7.83	 (25-8 1/4)	 Bobby Carter	 2010 (3/6)
	 7.83	 (25-8 1/4)	 Chris Phipps	 2011 (2/4)
10.	 7.78	 (25-6 1/4)	 LeRon Williams	 2009 (2/27)

  Pole Vault

  Long Jump

1. 	 16.80	 (55-1 1/2)	 Robert Thomas	 1993 (2/6)
2.	 16.54  	 (54-3 1/4)	 Edrick Floreal	 1986 (2/7)
3.	 16.39	 (53-9 1/4)	 Sheldon Hutchinson	 2000 (2/26)  
4.	 16.31  	 (53-6 1/4)	 James Morris	 1988 (2/13)
5.	 16.30	 (53-5 3/4)	 Frank Tolen		 2003 (3/1)
6.	 16.12	 (52-10 3/4)	 Janis Leitis		  2013 (2/2)
7.	 16.08	 (52-9 1/4)	 Kaiwan Culmer	 2018 (2/24)
8.	 15.97	 (52-4 3/4)	 Chris Phipps	 2011 (2/26)
9.	 15.88	 (52-1 1/4)	 Daniel Roper	 2005 (3/12)
10.	 15.87  	 (52-1)	 Lennox Burgher	 1968 (3/15)  

1. 	 21.49	 (70-6 1/4)	 Carl Myerscough	 2003 (3/15)
2.	 20.07	 (65-10 1/4)	 Luke Pinkelman	 2011 (2/26)
3.	 20.06  	 (65-9 3/4)	 Kevin Coleman	 1992 (3/14)
4.	 19.71	 (64-8)	 Burger Lambrechts	 2020 (2/1)
5.	 19.58  	 (64-3)	 Joe Staub		  1981 (3/13) 
6.	 19.02	 (62-5)	 Chad Wright	 2014 (2/28)
7.	 18.84  	 (61-9 3/4)	 Dave Brown	 1988 (3/5) 
8.	 18.61  	 (61-0 3/4)	 Mike Schnebel	 1986 (2/8) 
9.	 18.54	 (60-10)	 Tyler Hitchler	 2012 (1/21)
10.	 18.50  	 (60-8 1/4)	 Mark Colligan	 1986 (3/1) 

1.	 5,894	 Björn Barrefors	 2012 (3/9-10)
2.	 5,847	 Jared Seay	 2019 (3/8-9)
3.	 5,766	 Bill Vacek	 1996 (2/23-24)
4.	 5,672	 Cody Walton	 2017 (2/24-25)
5.	 5,565	 Chris Richardson	 2004 (2/27-28)
	 5,565	 Cale Wagner	 2019 (2/1-2) 
7.	 5,529	 Rick Schwieger	 1990 (1/19-20)
8.	 5,504	 Pat Burke	 2008 (2/29-3/1)
9.	 5,497	 Noah Gabel	 2017 (2/24-25)
10.	 5,494	 Guy Emry	 1999 (2/19-20)

1.	 21.69	 (71-2)	 Nick Percy		  2018 (2/9) 	
2.	 20.99 	 (68-10 1/2)	 Joe Erdkamp	 1999 (3/6)
3.	 20.74	 (68-0 1/2)	 Alencar Pereira	 2020 (1/17)
4.	 20.69	 (67-10 3/4)	 James Joycey	 2020 (2/7)
5.	 20.53 	 (67-4 1/4)	 Scott Warren	 1998 (3/14)
6.	 20.48	 (67-2 1/4)	 Brett Suckstorf	 2010 (2/19)
7.	 20.00	 (65-7 1/2)	 Burger Lambrechts	 2020 (1/25)
8.	 19.92 	 (65-4)	 Will Lohman	 2014 (2/14)
9.	 19.82	 (65-0 1/2)	 Jeff Armitage	 2000 (1/22)
10.	 19.79	 (64-11 1/4)	 Tom Donlin		 2006 (2/17)

  Triple Jump

  35-Pound Weight Throw

  Shot Put

  Heptathlon
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1.	 7.23	 Priscilla Lopes		  2005 (2/26)
2.	 7.24A	 Merlene Ottey		 1981 (3/14)
3.	 7.26	 Lakayla Harris		  2019 (2/23)
4.	 7.36p	 Shelley-Ann Brown	 2001 (2/23)
5.	 7.41	 Angee Henry		  1997 (2/8)
6.	 7.44	 Brittany Johnson	 2015 (2/28)
7.	 7.46	 Mara Weekes		  2012 (1/28)
8.	 7.48p	 Authea Chambers	 2003 (2/1)
	 7.48s	 Vesna Kostic		  2003 (2/28)
10.	 7.50	 Deja Ingram		  2019 (2/2)

  60 Meters

1.	 22.79	 Merlene Ottey		 1982 (2/7)
2.	 23.50	 Priscilla Lopes		  2006 (2/25)
3.	 23.53	 Kim Walker		  1991 (3/8)
4.	 23.54	 Lakayla Harris		  2019 (2/23)
5.	 23.69	 Mara Weekes		  2012 (2/25)
6.	 23.70	 Kadecia Baird		  2014 (1/18)
7.	 23.73	 Lesley Owusu	 	 2001 (2/24)
8.	 23.75p	 Ximena Restrepo	 1990 (2/10)
9.	 23.79	 Kathy Travis Miiller	 1996 (2/24)
10.	 23.95p	 Denise Lucas		  1992 (3/13)

Oversized Track:
	 23.56	 Brittany Johnson	 2015 (2/28)
	 23.59	 Kathy Travis		  1992 (3/6)

  200 Meters

1.	 52.12	 Ximena Restrepo	 1991 (3/9)
2.	 52.15p	 Lesley Owusu		  2001 (3/9)
3.	 52.52	 Linetta Wilson		 1988 (2/13)
4.	 52.61	 Stella Klassen	 	 2000 (3/11)
5.	 52.82	 Shanelle Porter	 1993 (3/13)
6.	 52.97	 Michelle Milling	 1988 (2/13)
7.	 53.26	 Kierra Griggs		  2018 (2/2)
8.	 53.34	 Kadecia Baird		  2014 (2/14)
9.	 53.40	 Merlene Ottey		 1982 (1/16)
10.	 53.53	 Sheryl Morgan		 2008 (3/15)

Oversized Track:
	 52.78	 Shanelle Porter	 1992 (3/6)
	 53.08	 Sheryl Morgan		 2008 (3/8)	
	 53.20y	 Merlene Ottey		 1982 (1/9)

  400 Meters

1.	 1:28.42	 Egle Uljas		  2006 (2/17)
2.	 1:28.84	 Ellie Grooters		  2012 (2/25)
3.	 1:29.15	 Shawnice Williams	 2014 (2/8)
4.	 1:30.37	 Karolina Pahlitzsch	 2015 (2/7)
5.	 1:30.53A	 Chantal Duncan	 2014 (2/1)
6.	 1:31.20	 Ashleigh Carr		  2018 (2/3)
7.	 1:31.88	 Jessi Smith		  2019 (2/22)
8.	 1:31.91	 Ellen Dougherty	 2014 (2/21)
9.	 1:32.21	 Michaela Peskova	 2019 (2/22)
10.	 1:32.39	 Jelena Andjlelkovic	 2013 (2/15)

Oversized Track:
	 1:26.98	 Shawnice Williams	 2014 (3/1)
	 1:27.89	 Ellie Grooters		  2014 (3/1)
	 1:31.40p	 Michaela Peskova	 2018 (2/23)
	 1:31.78	 Jelena Andjelkovic	 2013 (2/22)
	 1:32.11p	 Chelsey Jones		 2017 (2/24)
	 1:32.16	 Haley Harsin		  2015 (2/27)

  600 Meters

1.	 2:05.30	 Egle Uljas		  2006 (2/4)
2.	 2:06.93p	 Lisa Darley Graham	 1991 (3/8)
3.	 2:07.10p	 Jessica Furlan		  2012 (2/24)
	 2:07.10	 Sharon Powell		 1988 (2/13)
5.	 2:07.50	 Lisa O’Connell		 1988 (2/13)
6.	 2:07.64	 Yvonne van der Kolk	 1990 (2/24)
7.	 2:07.67	 Shawnice Williams	 2014 (2/14)
8.	 2:07.69	 Fran ten Bensel	 1990 (2/10)
9.	 2:07.91	 Elizabeth Lange	 2006 (2/25)
10.	 2:07.92	 Stella Klassen	 	 1999 (2/06)

Oversized Track:
	 2:06.81	 Lisa Darley Graham	 1991 (3/1)

  800 Meters

1.	 2:46.16	 Fran ten Bensel	 1990 (2/24)
2.	 2:47.27	 Natalja (Zarcenko) Callahan	 2009 (2/28)
3.	 2:47.94	 Nicole Ali		  1986 (2/15)
	 2:47.94	 Sammie Resh Gdowski	 1990 (1/27)
5.	 2:48.40	 Nicole Landmann	 1984 (3/2)
6.	 2:48.48	 Anne Shadle		  2004 (2/13)
7.	 2:48.69	 Lisa O’Connell		 1988 (1/23)
8.	 2:49.16p	 Jessica Furlan		  2011 (2/25)
9.	 2:49.28	 Laura Wight		  1985 (1/26)
10.	 2:49.30	 Danute Ceika	 	 2005 (2/26)

1.	 4:38.23	 Anne Shadle	 	 2005 (3/12)
2.	 4:38.33	 Fran ten Bensel	 1992 (2/1)
3.	 4:38.91	 Yvonne van der Kolk	 1989 (2/11)
4.	 4:39.11	 Ashley Miller		  2012 (2/4)
5.	 4:41.35	 Sammie Resh Gdowski	 1990 (2/3)
6.	 4:42.75p	 Laura Wight	 	 1985 (2/9)
7.	 4:42.88	 Jessica Furlan		  2012 (1/28)
8.	 4:45.33	 Lisa Darley Graham	 1991 (2/9)
9.	 4:46.06	 Elsa Forsberg	 	 2020 (2/8)
10.	 4:46.44	 Ann Gaffigan	 	 2001 (2/24)

Oversized Track:
	 4:38.10	 Fran ten Bensel	 1992 (2/29)
	 4:38.63	 Jessica Furlan		  2013 (3/1)
	 4:42.16	 Elsa Forsberg		  2020 (2/15)
	 4:43.38	 Theresa Stelling	 1993 (2/27)
	 4:43.76	 Natalja (Zarcenko) Callahan	 2009 (3/7)

  1,000 Meters

  Mile

1.	 9:17.28	 Ashley Miller		  2012 (2/24)
2.	 9:17.87	 Fran ten Bensel	 1992 (3/14)
3.	 9:21.77	 Sammie  Resh Gdowski	 1990 (2/10)
4.	 9:24.76	 Jessica Furlan		  2013 (1/26)
5.	 9:25.55	 Martina Barinova	 2011 (2/26)
6.	 9:32.06	 Theresa Stelling	 1994 (3/12)
7.	 9:33.57	 Lara Crofford		  2009 (2/28)
8.	 9:35.84	 Ann Gaffigan	 	 2001 (2/10)
9.	 9:36.19	 Judi Jones		  2020 (1/25)
10.	 9:37.14	 Jill Noel		  1985 (1/26)

Oversized Track:
	 9:19.66	 Jessica Furlan		  2013 (2/22)
	 9:26.38	 Theresa Stelling	 1993 (2/27)
	 9:27.28	 Judi Jones		  2020 (2/14)
	 9:28.00	 Michelle Brooks	 2000 (2/26)

  3,000 Meters

1.	 15:51.44	 Sammie Resh Gdowski	 1990 (3/9)
2.	 16:22.70	 Ashley Miller		  2012 (2/25)
3.	 16:28.84	 Lara Crofford		  2009 (2/28)
4.	 16:32.93	 Christina Blackmer	 1998 (2/13)
5.	 16:38.54	 Channing Anseth	 2006 (2/24)
6.	 16:39.19	 Jessica Furlan		  2012 (2/25)
7.	 16:43.68	 Katie Fletcher	 	 1990 (2/23)
8.	 16:43.97	 Martina Barinova	 2011 (2/25)
9.	 16:53.85	 Kayte Tranel		  2006 (2/24)
10.	 16:54.50	 Michele Marthaler	 1988 (2/12)

Oversized Track:
	 16:18.28	 Erika Freyhof		  2020 (2/14) 
	 16:19.98	 Jessica Furlan		  2013 (2/23)
	 16:28.08	 Lara Crofford		  2008 (2/15)
	 16:33.64	 Anna Peer		  2015 (2/13)
	 16:34.08	 Judi Jones		  2019 (2/8)
	 16:42.99	 Martina Barinova	 2012 (2/11)
	 16:52.48	 Michelle Brooks	 2000 (2/25)

  5,000 Meters

1.	 7.87	 Priscilla Lopes		  2006 (3/10)
2.	 8.20	 Shelley-Ann Brown	 2002 (2/23)
3.	 8.23p	 Jasmine Barge		 2017 (2/24)
4.	 8.28	 Emily Waibel	 	 2000 (2/26)
5.	 8.33p	 Karyn LaCour		  2008 (2/29)
6.	 8.34	 Jordan Stiens		  2015 (2/20)
7.	 8.36	 Arna Erega		  2010 (1/30)
8.	 8.38	 Chanel Freeman	 2019 (2/8)
9.	 8.39	 Melissa-Maree Farrington	 2015 (1/31)
10.	 8.42p	 Heather Burns		 1997 (2/7)

  60-Meter Hurdles
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1.	 3:34.46	 Porter, T. Wilson, Walker, Restrepo	 1991 (3/9)
2.	 3:34.99	 Duncan, Baird, Williams, Weekes	 2014 (2/15)
3.	 3:35.07	 Harmon, Stanisavljevic, Owusu, Klassen	 2000 (3/11)
4.	 3:35.21	 Restrepo, Webster, Lidy, L. Wilson	 1989 (3/11)
5.	 3:35.40	 Croom, Myatt, Klassen, Burton	 1997 (3/8)
6.	 3:35.49	 Harmon, Stanisavljevic, Owusu, Klassen	 2000 (3/4)
7.	 3:36.03	 Porter, T. Wilson, Walker, Restrepo	 1991 (2/28)
8.	 3:36.29	 Harmon, Saavedra, Owusu, Klassen	 1999 (2/27)
9.	 3:36.59	 Milling, O’Connell, S. Powell, L. Wilson	 1988 (2/13)
10.	 3:36.82p	 Croom, Myatt, Klassen, Burton	 1997 (3/7)

Oversized Track:
	 3:34.44	 Harmon, Stanisavljevic, Owusu, Klassen	 2000 (2/26)
	 3:35.59	 Roach, Morgan, Keating, Uljas	 2005 (3/5)
	 3:36.74	 Owusu, Klassen, Croom, Rembert	 1998 (2/28)

  4x400-Meter Relay

1.	 11:09.83	 Furlan, Weekes, Grooters, Miller	 2012 (3/9)
2.	 11:19.83	 Hamik, Br. Dinsdale, Dougherty, Furlan	 2012 (2/24)
3.	 11:25.08	 Shadle, Escudero, Ceika, Gaffigan	 2004 (3/12)
4.	 11:29.94	 Miller, Grooters, Br. Dinsdale, Furlan	 2011 (1/28)
5.	 11:32.59	 Miller, Vierregger, Bl. Dinsdale, Furlan	 2011 (2/25)
6.	 11:34.11	 Miller, Dougherty, Hamik, Furlan	 2012 (1/14)
7.	 11:34.48	 K. Pancoast, Escudero, Gaffigan, Handrup	 2004 (2/27)
8.	 11.37.43	 (Zarcenko) Callahan, Hamik, A. Miller, Furlan	 2009 (2/14)
9.	 11:38.89	 J. Pancoast, Eades, A. Miller, Furlan	 2009 (2/28)
10.	 11:39.85	 Furlan, Dougherty, Bl Dinsdale, Miller	 2011 (2/12)

Oversized Track:
	 10:58.74	 Furlan, Weekes, Grooters, Miller	 2012 (3/2)
	 11:15.38	 Miller, Weekes, Br. Dinsdale, Furlan	 2012 (2/10)
	 11:17.91	 Shadle, Escudero, Ceika, Gaffigan	 2004 (3/5)
	 11:29.14	 Forsberg, Dowell, Harsin, Santiago	 2017 (2/24)
	 11:31.59	 Ceika, Baker, Lange, K. Pancoast	 2005 (3/4)
	 11:38.8	 Elwood Macfee, Plummer, Brockmeier, Pauli	 1997 (2/28)
	 11:44.25	 Hamik, Ubel, Bl. Dinsdale, Webers	 2010 (2/26)
	 11:45.38	 J. Pancoast, Lyons, Zarcenko, Dalton	 2007 (2/23)

1.	 1.90 	 (6-3)	 Sharon Burrill	 1980 (2/29)
2.	 1.89 	 (6-2 1/4)	 Cris Hall	 1992 (3/14)
3.	 1.87	 (6-1 1/2)	 Epley Bullock	 2010 (1/23)
	 1.87	 (6-1 1/2)	 Reka Czuth	 2016 (2/6)
5.	 1.86 	 (6-1 1/4)	 Tammy Thurman	 1988 (2/12)
	 1.86 	 (6-1 1/4)	 Kerry Doetker	 1997 (2/7)
	 1.86	 (6-1 1/4)	 Marusa Cernjul	 2015 (1/24)
8.	 1.85 	 (6-0 3/4)	 Meredy Porter	 1990 (2/3)
	 1.85	 (6-0 3/4)	 Petra Luteran	 2018 (1/27)
10.	 1.84	 (6-0 1/2)	 Heather Smith	 1984 (2/25)
	 1.84	 (6-0 1/2)	 Carrie Braness	 2000 (2/26)
	 1.84	 (6-0 1/2)	 Jessica Thompson	 2000 (3/11)
	 1.84	 (6-0 1/2)	 Audrey Svane	 2010 (2/13)
14.	 1.83	 (6-0)	 Destiny Liebl	 1993 (5/1)

  Distance-Medley Relay (1,200-400-800-1,600)

  High Jump

1.	 4.37	 (14-4)	 Natalie Willer	 2011 (2/26)
2.	 4.25	 (13-11 1/4)	 Paula Andrie	 2016 (1/30)
3.	 4.23	 (13-10 1/2)	 Breanna Bussel	 2012 (2/24)
4.	 4.20	 (13-9 1/4)	 Jenny Green	 2004 (1/10, 2/27)
	 4.20	 (13-9 1/4)	 Jessie Graff	 2004 (2/21)
	 4.20	 (13-9 1/4)	 Tess Merrill	 2016 (4/30)
7.	 4.18	 (13-8 1/2)	 Brysun Stately	 2007 (2/9)
	 4.18	 (13-8 1/2)	 Andy Jacobs	 2017 (2/17)
	 4.18	 (13-8 1/2)	 Maddie Holland	 2018 (2/16)
10.	 4.12	 (13-6 1/4)	 Cami Jiskra	 2011 (2/26)	

	

1.	 6.66 	 (21-10 1/4)	 Angela Thacker	 1984 (3/10)
2.	 6.60 	 (21-8)	 Angee Henry	 1997 (2/1)
3.	 6.41 	 (21-0 1/2)	 Karen Kruger	 1988 (2/26)
	 6.41	 (21-0 1/2)	 Ineta Radevica	 2004 (1/17)
5.	 6.39 	 (20-11 3/4)	 Dalhia Ingram	 2000 (2/25)
6.	 6.35	 (20-10)	 Mara Griva	 2011 (2/25)
7.	 6.33	 (20-9 1/4)	 Vesna Kostic	 2003 (2/28)
8.	 6.32 	 (20-9)	 Kwani Stewart	 1994 (2/5)
9.	 6.31	 (20-8 1/2)	 Tierra Williams	 2017 (2/24)
10.	 6.30	 (20-8)	 Chantae McMillan	 2009 (2/13)

  Pole Vault

  Long Jump

1.	 13.72	 (45-0 1/4)	 Ineta Radevica	 2004 (2/28)
2.	 13.62 	 (44-8 1/4)	 Nicola Martial	 1996 (3/9)
3.	 13.56 	 (44-6)	 Renita Robinson	 1988 (2/13)
	 13.56 	 (44-6)	 Dalhia Ingram	 2000 (2/26)
5.	 13.44	 (44-1 1/4)	 Krisztina Kovesi	 2003 (3/15)
6.	 13.26	 (43-6)	 Angela Mercurio	 2019 (2/9) 
7.	 13.22	 (43-4 1/2)	 Tierra Williams	 2016 (3/12)
8.	 13.20	 (43-3 3/4)	 Mara Griva	 2011 (2/26)
9.	 13.12	 (43-0 1/2)	 Ieva Turke	 2020 (2/15)
10.	 13.11	 (43-0 1/4)	 Leandra McGruder	 2010 (2/27)

1.	 18.48	 (60-7 3/4)	 Tressa Thompson	 1997 (2/14)
2.	 17.64	 (57-10 1/2)	 Becky Breisch	 2006 (2/11)
3.	 17.36 	 (56-11 1/2)	 Paulette Mitchell	 1996 (1/20)
4.	 16.76	 (55-0)	 Kristina Insingo	 2020 (2/8)
5.	 16.61	 (54-6)	 Toni Tupper	 2018 (2/23)
6.	 16.56	 (54-4)	 Leann Boerema	 2003 (2/15)
7.	 16.55	 (54-3 3/4)	 Annie Jackson	 2014 (2/8)
8.	 16.23	 (53-3)	 Carlie Pinkelman	 2015 (1/17)
9.	 16.01	 (52-6 1/2)	 Amanda Latsch	 2011 (2/12)
10.	 15.83	 (51-11 1/4)	 Kacie Sharp	 2009 (1/31)

1.	 4,396	 Chantae McMillan	 2011 (3/11)
2.	 4,336	 Ashley Selig	 2006 (2/24)
3.	 4,267	 Megan Wheatley	 2009 (3/13)
4.	 4,235	 Janet Blomstedt	 1996 (2/23)
5.	 4,203	 Sara Jane Baker	 2006 (2/24)
6.	 4,189	 Nancy Kindig	 1982 (3/12-13)
7.	 4,148	 Deb Clark	 1985 (2/22)
8.	 4,081	 Melissa-Maree Farrington	 2015 (2/6)
9.	 4,063	 Katherine Livesey	 2002 (2/22)
10.	 4,047	 Marjan Goedhart	 1983 (2/25)

1.	 20.33	 (66-8 1/2)	 Melissa Price	 2001 (2/23)
2.	 20.07	 (65-10 1/4)	 Victoria Zimmerman	 2012 (2/17) 
3.	 19.98	 (65-6 3/4)	 Veronica Grizzle	 2014 (2/15)
4.	 19.87	 (65 2 1/4)	 Becky Breisch	 2004 (2/27)
5.	 19.32	 (63-4 1/2)	 Paulette Mitchell	 1996 (2/2)
6.	 19.28	 (63-3 1/4)	 Amanda Moreley	 2003 (3/8)
7.	 18.99	 (62-3 3/4)	 Tristen Sharp	 2015 (1/31)
8.	 18.85	 (61-10 1/4)	 Tamara Solari	 2006 (1/28)
9.	 18.81	 (61-8 1/2)	 Taylor Jensen	 2012 (1/21)
10.	 18.55	 (60-10 1/2)	 Tia DeSoto	 2004 (3/6)

  Triple Jump

  20-Pound Weight Throw

  Shot Put

  Pentathlon
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2020 MEN’S INDOOR PERFORMANCE LIST 
Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR
60 Meters:
1.	 Matthew Brown	 6.74	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 6.70 (2/22/19)
2.	 Chris Ramsey	 6.78*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
3.	 Lorenzo Paissan	 6.79*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
4.	 Dominic Bentil	 6.91*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
5.	 Noah Lukz	 6.93	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 6.91 (2/1/19)
6.	 Mason Hericks	 6.97	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 6.94 (1/12/19)
7.	 Jaron Woodyard	 6.98	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 6.87 (2/1/19)
8.	 Simon Wiedel	 7.00	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 6.97 (2/1/19)
9.	 Tony Nou	 7.02*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
10.	 Zach Podraza	 7.23*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

200 Meters:
1.	 Isaiah Hutchinson	 21.17*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	 20.80 (5/19/18)
2.	 Mason Hericks	 21.50	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 21.41 (1/26/19)	 20.93w (4/6/19)
3.	 Lorenzo Paissan	 21.55*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 21.13 (6/30/19)
4.	 Alex Nelson	 21.58	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 21.42 (2/15/19)	 21.30 (HS)
5.	 Jordane Jackson	 21.81*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 21.32 (HS)
6.	 Noah Lukz	 22.00	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 21.90 (2/2/19)	 21.69 (5/4/19)
7.	 Dominic Bentil	 22.09	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 21.82 (2/15/19)	 47.76 (HS)
8.	 Chris Ramsey	 22.10*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
9.	 Simon Wiedel	 22.29*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 21.85 (5/6/17)
10.	 Bryce Barrett	 22.32	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 21.83 (2/2/19)	 21.56 (HS)
11.	 Matthew Brown	 22.38	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 21.85 (2/23/19)	 21.23 (5/11/19)
12.	 Luke Siedhoff	 22.93	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 22.88 (1/26/19)	 22.76 (4/6/19)
Oversized Track:
	 Dominic Bentil	 21.87	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14	 21.82 (2/15/19)	 47.76 (HS)

400 Meters: 
1.	 Tony Nou	 47.45	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 47.18o (2/15/20)	 46.24 (HS)
2.	 Isaiah Hutchinson	 47.86*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 46.97 (5/20/17)
3.	 Bryce Barrett	 49.00	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 48.95 (2/2/18)	 47.83 (HS)
4. 	 Dominic Bentil	 49.18	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 48.82 (2/1/19)	 47.76 (HS)
5.	 Noah Velinsky	 50.45*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 Tony Nou	 47.18*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same

600 Meters:
1.	 Brent Wentovick	 1:18.18*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
2.	 Tony Nou	 1:19.50*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
3.	 Michael Knowles	 1:22.02*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
4.	 Cody Mroczek	 1:22.41*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
5.	 Karson LeComte	 1:22.43*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
6.	 Franklin Shue	 1:22.92*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	
7.	 Trent Lockard	 1:23.62*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
8.	 Luke Dickas	 1:24.02*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
9.	 Dominic Bentil	 1:25.33*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same

600 Yards: 
Oversized Track:
	 Cody Mroczek	 1:12.77*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14	 Same

800 Meters:
1.	 George Kusche	 1:49.99*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 1:47.45 (4/16/16)
2.	 Brent Wetovick	 1:52.27*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 1:55.40 (HS)
3.	 Jordan De Spong	 1:52.96	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 1:52.33 (2/19/16)	 1:50.39 (HS)
4.	 Daniel Mattern	 1:54.43	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 1:53.70o (2/15/20)	 1:54.03 (4/6/19)
5.	 Karson LeComte	 1:54.83	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 1:52.67 (1/28/17)	 1:54.70 (4/22/17)
6.	 Frankliln Shue	 1:56.44*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 1:58.79 (4/20/19)
7.	 Luke Dickas	 1:58.29*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	 1:59.45 (HS)
8.	 Ryan Eastman	 1:58.66*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 2:06.33 (4/26/19)
9.	 Jerry Jorgenson	 2:01.80*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 1:57.96 (HS)
10.	 Michael Knowles	 2:02.56	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 1:57.93 (2/8/19)	 1:56.28 (4/18/19)
Oversized Track:
	 Daniel Mattern	 1:53.70*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/15	 Same
	 Karson LeComte	 1:54.03	 Iowa State Classic	 2/15	 1:52.67 (1/28/17)	 1:54.70 (4/22/17)

1,000 Meters:
1.	 Daniel Mattern	 2:30.17*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
2.	 Franklin Shue	 2:33.53*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Mile
1.	 Jordan De Spong	 4:04.93*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
2.	 Ryan Eastman	 4:15.57*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
3.	 Ryan Kennedy	 4:16.01*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
4.	 Ryan Martins	 4:16.11*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
5.	 Sadio Fenner	 4:20.35*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
6.	 Jerry Jorgenson	 4:20.37*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
7.	 Myles Fleming	 4:22.47*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 George Kusche	 3:57.93*#	 Washington Invitational	 2/1	 Same
	
3,000 Meters:
1.	 George Kusche	 7:50.93*#	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
2.	 Jordan De Spong	 8:20.23	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 8:13.47o (2/14/20)	 8:41.12 (5/7/16)
3.	 Ryan Martins	 8:26.85*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 8:36.50 (2/15/19)	
Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 A = altitude	 o = oversized	 w = wind-aided	
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4.	 Ryan Kennedy	 8:31.79*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	
5.	 Sadio Fenner	 8:38.88*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
6.	 Jerry Jorgenson	 8:42.39	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 8:33.90o (2/14/20)
7.	 Alex Tollinger	 8:47.07*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 9:01.10 (4/6/19)
8.	 Myles Fleming	 8:47.28*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 8:52.58 (5/4/19)
Oversized Track:
	 Jordan De Spong	 8:13.47*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/14	 Same
	 Jerry Jorgenson	 8:33.90*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/14	 Same

5,000 Meters:
1.	 Alex Tollinger	 15:31.82*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same	 15:32.03 (4/21/18)
2.	 Myles Fleming	 15:32.89	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 14:50.69o (2/8/19)	 15:23.15 (3/22/19)

60-Meter Hurdles:
1.	 Luke Siedhoff	 7.84	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 7.83 (2/23/19)
2.	 Darius Luff	 7.87*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same
3.	 Vincent Ohlman	 8.00	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 7.94 (2/23/19)
4.	 George Siliman	 8.18*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
5.	 Darrius Gaw	 8.29*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
6.	 Zach Podraza	 8.44*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same

4x400-Meter Relay	 3:10.96	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 3:04.83 (3/14/15)
	 Washington, Barrett, Mroczek, Nou

Distance Medley Relay	 9:52.98	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 9:32.13 (3/9/96), 9:31.71o (3/1/13)
	 De Spong, Knowles, Wetovick, Kusche

High Jump:
1.	 Mayson Conner	 7-1 3/4 (2.18m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 7-3 3/4 (2.23m) (2/22/19)	 7-2 1/4 (2.19m) (3/30/19)
2.	 Lincoln McPhillips	 6-8 3/4 (2.05m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 6-8 (2.03m) ( (HS)
2.	 Michael Hoffer	 6-8 3/4 (2.05m)	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 6-11 1/2 (2.12m) (2/9/19)	 7-0 1/4 (2.14m) (HS)
4.	 Zach Podraza	 6-2 1/4 (1.89m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 6-6 1/4 (1.99m) (1/12/19)	 6-6 (1.98m) (3/31/17)

Pole Vault:
1.	 Kevin Cahoy	 16-10 3/4 (5.15m)	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 17-0 1/4 (5.19m) (2/24/17)	 7-1 (5.21m) (5/10/19)
2.	 Spencer Powell	 16-5 1/2 (5.02m)	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 17-2 1/4 (5.24m) (2/23/19)	 16-10 3/4 (5.15m) (3/28/19)
3.	 Garrison Hughes	 15-11 3/4 (4.87m)	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 17-5 1/2 (5.32m) (2/2/19)	 17-0 (5.18m) (HS)
4.	 Drake Burton	 15-9 (4.80m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	 15-0 (4.57m) (HS)
5.	 Zach Podraza	 15-7 1/4 (4.76m)	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 15-7 3/4 (4.77m) (2/3/18)	 16-0 3/4 (4.90m) (3/28/19)

Long Jump:
1.	 Alexander Thompson	 23-8 3/4 (7.23m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 24-9 3/4 (7.56m) (HS)
2.	 Luke Russell	 23-4 1/2 (7.12m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 23-11 (7.29m) (5/10/19)
3.	 Terrol Wilson	 23-3 1/2 (7.10m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 21-6 (6.55m) (HS)
4.	 Passmore Mudundulu	 22-9 (6.93m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 23-2 3/4 (7.08m) (HS)
5.	 Zach Podraza	 21-4 1/4 (6.51m)	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 22-1 3/4 (6.75m) (2/22/19)	 22-11 1/4 (6.99m) (5/10/19)
5.	 Simon Wiedel	 21-4 1/4 (6.51m)	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 22-4 1/4 (6.81m) (1/26/19)	 22-3 1/2 (6.79m)w (4/26/19)

Triple Jump:
1.	 Alexander Thompson	 50-0 3/4 (15.26m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	
2.	 Terrol Wilson	 50-0 1/2 (15.25m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 52-5 1/2 (15.99m)w (HS) 
3.	 Passmore Mudundulu	 45-9 3/4 (13.96m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 46-8 (14.22m) (HS)
4.	 Simon Wiedel	 40-7 3/4 (12.39m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 44-7 1/2 (13.60m) (HS)

Shot Put:
1.	 Burger Lambrechts Jr.	 64-8 (19.71m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 63-6 (19.35m) (5/26/19)
2.	 Kevin Shubert	 58-8 (17.88m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	
3.	 Cam Jurgens	 56-3 (17.14m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	
4.	 James Joycey	 50-3 1/4 (15.32m)	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 50-11 1/2 (15.53m) (1/19/19)	 46-9 1/2 (14.26m) (3/23/19)
5.	 Zach Podraza	 40-5 (12.32m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	 39-5 (12.01m) (5/11/18)

Weight Throw:	
1.	 Alencar Pereira	 68-0 1/2 (20.74m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
2.	 James Joycey	 67-10 3/4 (20.69m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same
3.	 Burger Lambrechts	 65-7 1/2 (20.00m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
4.	 Dalton Peters	 57-0 3/4 (17.39m)	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14	 59-5 3/4 (18.13m) (1/17/20)

Heptathlon:	
1.	 Zach Podraza	 5,408*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7-8	 Same
2.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 4,754*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7-8	 Same

Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR

Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 p = prelims 	 q = qualifying 	 A = altitude	 o = oversized		 w = wind-aided	
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Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR
60 Meters:
1.	 Chris Ramsey	 6.85	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 1/24	 6.78 (2/1/20)
2.	 Zach Jarosz	 7.10*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
3.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 7.49*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
4.	 Jacob Long	 7.63*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

1,000 Meters:
1.	 Zach Jarosz	 2:52.86*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
2.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 2:57.76	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 2:54.48 (2/8/20)

Mile:
1.	 Wyatt McGuire	 4:18.97	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 4:08.25 (1/28/17)
2.	 Ryan Flood	 4:28.67*	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 1/24	 Same

3,000 Meters:
1.	 Wyatt McGuire	 8:45.52	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 8:10.06 (2/4/17)
2.	 Ryan Flood	 9:04.84*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
3.	 Brian Beach	 9:07.38*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

60-Meter Hurdles:
1.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 8.91	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 8.72 (2/8/20)
2.	 Zach Jarosz	 9.77*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same

High Jump:
1.	 Miles Griffith	 6-10 1/4 (2.09m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 7-1 (2.16m) (2/22/19)	 7-1 1/2 (2.17m) (3/29/19)
2.	 Jacob Long	 6-3 1/4 (1.91m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	 6-4 (1.93m) (HS)
3.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 5-11 1/2 (1.82m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
4.	 Zach Jarosz	 5-3 1/4 (1.61m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Pole Vault:
1.	 Tyler Loontjer	 17-2 1/4 (5.24m)	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 1/24	 17-5 1/2 (5.32m) (2/2/19)	 17-4 1/2 (5.30m) (4/14/18)
2.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 13-5 1/4 (4.10m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 14-1 3/4 (4.31m) (2/8/20)
3.	 Zach Jarosz	 9-6 1/4 (2.90m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same

Long Jump:
1.	 Zach Jarosz	 21-1 1/2 (6.44m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	 22-9 (6.93m) (HS)
2.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 20-7 1/4 (6.28m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
3.	 Jacob Long	 19-7 1/2 (5.98m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	 21-6 (6.55m) (HS)

Shot Put:
1.	 Nick Coghill	 57-0 (17.37m)	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 58-7 1/2 (17.87m) (1/12/19)	 59-1 1/4 (18.01m) (4/4/18)
2.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 40-1 1/4 (12.22m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
3.	 Jacob Long	 37-9 1/2 (11.52m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
4.	 Zach Jarosz	 31-1 (9.47m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Weight Throw:
1.	 Dalton Peters	 59-5 3/4 (18.13m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
2.	 Zach Morrison	 58-6 (17.83m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same

Heptathlon:	
1.	 Kolby Heinerikson	 4,725	 Graduate Classic	 1/17-18	 4,754 (2/7-8/20)
2.	 Zach Jarosz	 4,111*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17-18	 Same

Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 A = altitude	 o = oversized	 w = wind-aided	
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Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR
60 Meters:
1.	 Darby Thomas	 7.53*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
2.	 Deja Ingram	 7.56	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 7.50 (2/2/19)
3.	 Taylor Johnson	 7.76*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same
4.	 Zionn Pearson	 7.95	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 7.79 (2/15/19)
5.	 Ebone Stingley	 8.02*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same

200 Meters:
1.	 Deja Ingram	 24.83	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 24.53 (2/2/19)	 23.81 (HS)
2.	 Kayla Hugg	 24.94*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 24.45 (HS)
3.	 Emily Ellis	 25.34*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 25.45w (5/4/19)
4.	 Taylor Johnson	 26.15	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 25.35 (2/2/19)	 25.30 (4/6/19)
5.	 Ebone Stingley	 26.30*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	 25.55 (HS)
6.	 LaQwasia Stepney	 26.73*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	
7.	 Josilyn Dostal	 28.40	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 27.42 (1/13/18)	 27.37 (5/6/17)

400 Meters:
1.	 Kayla Hugg	 55.19	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 54.91o (2/14/20)	 54.88 (HS)
2.	 Emily Ellis	 57.77	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 57.53 (HS)	 54.25 (HS)
3.	 Chelsey Jones	 58.02	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 54.99 (1/20/18)	 54.18 (4/28/17)
4.	 Shannon Wurtele	 1:02.62*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	 59.93 (HS)
5.	 Kaitlynn Krason	 1:02.84*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 Kayla Hugg	 54.91*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same
	 Karlie Moore	 58.31*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same

600 Meters: 
1.	 Jessi Smith	 1:33.07	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 1:31.88 (2/22/19)
2.	 Michaela Peskova	 1:33.40	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 1:31.40o (2/23/18)
3.	 Emma Bresser	 1:33.47*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
4.	 Ally Talpash	 1:38.64*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
5.	 Kaitlynn Krason	 1:40.43*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
6.	 Shannon Wurtele	 1:41.34*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
7.	 Hailey Hardin	 1:43.39*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same

600 Yards: 
Oversized Track:
	 Michaela Peskova	 1:25.85*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14

800 Meters: 
1. 	 Emma Bresser	 2:10.13*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	 2:13.73 (5/12/18)
2.	 Elsa Forsberg	 2:14.36	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 2:13.92 (2/15/19)	 2:13.77 (4/20/19)
3.	 Gillian Filer	 2:19.22*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 2:22 (HS)
4.	 Judi Jones	 2:20.24*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 2:14.49 (4/20/19)
5.	 Ally Talpash	 2:21.75*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 2:14.62 (HS)
6.	 Jessi Smith	 2:23.50	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 2:12.08 (2/2/19)	 2:11.25A (4/27/18)
7.	 Erika Freyhof	 2:24.02*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
8.	 Hailey Hardin	 2:25.13*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	 2:21.79 (HS)
9.	 Margaret Pollard	 2:30.72	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 2:24.75 (2/15/19)	 2:19.63 (HS)
10.	 Grace Pagone	 2:31.80*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same

1,000 Meters:
1.	 Mia Morck	 2:53.34*	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 1/24	 Same
2.	 Elsa Forsberg	 2:53.55*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
3.	 Emma Bresser	 2:55.31*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
4.	 Gillian Filer	 3:07.05*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
5.	 Hailey Hardin	 3:19.59*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Mile
1.	 Elsa Forsberg	 4:46.06	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 4:42.16o (2/15/20)
2.	 Judi Jones	 4:50.23*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
3.	 Erika Freyhof	 4.55.61*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
4.	 Emma Bresser	 4:58.46	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 4:57.80o (2/15/20)
5.	 Gabrielle Boucher	 5:13.71*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
6.	 Margaret Pollard	 5:18.46*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
7.	 Allie Binder	 5:19.09*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
8.	 Grace Pagone	 5:20.31	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 5:17.26 (2/15/19)
9.	 Kyla Ramsey	 5:29.28*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 Elsa Forsberg	 4:42.16*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/15	 Same
	 Emma Bresser	 4:57.80*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/15	 Same
	
3,000 Meters:
1.	 Judi Jones	 9:36.19	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 9:27.28o (2/14/20)
2.	 Elsa Forsberg	 9:38.37*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 10:38.28 (4/8/17)
3.	 Erika Freyhof	 9:40.23*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same	 9:59.79 (4/14/18)
4.	 Gabrielle Boucher	 10:18.22*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 10:41.28 (4/6/19)
5.	 Grace Pagone	 10:20.33*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
6.	 Allie Binder	 10:29.96*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 10:36.94 (5/4/19)
7.	 Abby Volkmer	 10:39.35*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
8.	 Kyla Ramsey	 10:51.08*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
9.	 Rachel Brush	 10:51.82	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 10:02.27 (2/2/19)	 10:16.06 (4/14/18)
10.	 Audrey Freyhof	 10:55.72*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
11.	 Katherine Berube	 11:19.66*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 Judi Jones	 9:27.28*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/14	 Same
Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 A = altitude	 o = oversized	 w = wind-aided	
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5,000 Meters:
1.	 Gabrielle Boucher	 18:05.68*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same	 18:48.52 (3/23/19)
2.	 Allie Binder	 18:17.95*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same	 18:38.78A (4/26/19)
3.	 Rachel Brush	 18:29.72	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 17:20.76o (2/9/19)	 18:00.82 (4/21/18)
4.	 Abby Volkmer	 18:32.74*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same
5.	 Kyla Ramsey	 18:51.36*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same
6.	 Audrey Freyhof	 18:57.85*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same
Oversized Track:
	 Erika Freyhof	 16:18.28*	 Iowa State Classic	 2/14	 Same

60-Meter Hurdles:
1.	 Winsome Harris	 8.47*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same
2.	 LaQwasia Stepney	 8.71*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
3.	 McKenzie Pearson	 8.80*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same
4.	 Karlie Moore	 8.87*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
5.	 Madison Yerigan	 9.59*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same
6.	 Josilyn Dostal	 9.62*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same
7.	 Alicia Lehman	 10.30*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

4x400-Meter Relay	 3:45.75	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 3:34.44o (2/26/00)
	 Hugg, Peskova, Moore, J. Smith

Distance Medley Relay	 11:40.50	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 11:09.83 (3/9/12)
	 J. Jones, Smith, Morck, Forsberg

High Jump:
1.	 Madison Yerigan	 5-8 1/2 (1.74m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/4	 Same	 5-10 (1.78m) (HS)
2.	 Petra Luteran	 5-8 (1.73m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 6-0 3/4 (1.85m) (1/27/18)	 5-11 1/2 (1.82m) (HS)
3.	 Madi Scholl	 5-7 1/4 (1.71m)*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14	 Same
4.	 Jamieson Battistella	 5-7 (1.70m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 5-10 (1.78m) (HS)
5.	 Ryley Heier	 4-11 (1.50m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same

Pole Vault:
1.	 Andy Jacobs	 12-10 1/4 (3.92m)	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 13-8 1/2 (4.18m) (2/17/17)	 13-9 3/4 (4.21m) (3/29/19)
2.	 Catherine Mick	 12-2 (3.71m)	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 12-2 (3.71m) (1/28/17)	 12-8 (3.86m) (4/26/19)
3.	 Nicole Baker	 12-0 3/4 (3.68m)	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 12-3 1/4 (3.74m) (2/1/19)	 13-4 1/4 (4.07m) (HS)
3.	 Maddie Holland	 12-0 3/4 (3.68m)	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 13-8 1/2 (4.18m) (2/16/18)	 18-2 1/2 (4.03m) (5/5/18)
5.	 Jessica Gardner	 11-8 1/2 (3.57m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 12-1 (3.68m) (HS)
6.	 Matty Hoskins	 11-1 (3.38m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same	 11-6 1/2 (3.52m) (4/6/19)

Long Jump:
1.	 Ieva Turke	 19-10 3/4 (6.06m)	 Gorilla Classic	 2/14	 19-11 1/2 (6.08m) (2/22/19)	 20-7 (6.27m) (5/12/18)
2.	 Darby Thomas	 19-5 1/4 (5.92m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 19-6 (5.94m) (HS)
3.	 Zionn Pearson	 19-3 1/2 (5.88m)	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 19-11 3/4 (6.09m) (2/22/19)	 19-10 (6.05m) (HS)
4.	 LaQwasia Stepney	 19-3 1/4 (5.87m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	 20-2 1/4 (6.15m) (HS)
5.	 Ashley McElmurry	 18-1 (5.51m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	 19-3 1/2 (5.88m) (HS)
6.	 Alicia Lehman	 15-9 1/2 (4.81m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 17-3 1/2 (5.27m) (2/15/19)	 17-6 (5.33m) (HS)

Triple Jump:
1.	 Ieva Turke	 43-0 1/2 (13.12m)*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same	 42-7 (12.98m) (5/13/18)
2.	 McKenzie Pearson	 39-11 1/2 (12.18m)*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same	 38-11 1/2 (11.86m) (HS)
3.	 Ashley McElmurry	 39-8 (12.09m)*	 Gorilla Classic	 2/15	 Same	 40-2 1/4 (12.24m) (HS)
4.	 Zionn Pearson	 38-3 1/4 (11.66m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same	 39-0 1/2 (11.90m)w (4/26/19)
5.	 Ryley Heier	 34-9 1/2 (10.60m)	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 37-4 1/2 (11.39m) (2/15/19)	 37-7 3/4 (11.47m) (4/6/19)

Shot Put:
1.	 Kristina Insingo	 55-0 (16.76m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same	 52-2 1/2 (15.91m) (4/6/19)
2.	 Jamesha Hardig	 51-9 3/4 (15.79m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 51-11 1/4 (15.83m) (4/12/19)
3.	 Marika Spencer	 46-11 1/2 (14.31m)*	 adidas Classic	 2/1	 Same	 41-0 1/4 (12.50m) (3/23/19)
4.	 Maddie Harris	 46-7 1/4 (14.20m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/18	 Same	 47-4 1/2 (14.43m) (HS)
5.	 Alicia Lehman	 27-3 1/4 (8.31m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Weight Throw:	
1.	 Marika Spencer	 60-6 3/4 (18.46m)*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/8	 Same
2.	 Anna Purchase	 60-1 (18.31m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
3.	 Jamesha Hardig	 59-1 1/2 (18.02m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 60-9 1/2 (18.53m) (2/1/19)
4.	 Kristina Insingo	 56-4 (17.17m)	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 59-4 3/4 (18.10m) (1/26/19)
5.	 Maddie Harris	 54-9 1/4 (16.07m)*	 Mark Colligan Memorial	 1/25	 Same
6.	 Beth-el Algarin	 50-1 3/4 (15.28m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR

Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 p = prelims 	 q = qualifying 	 A = altitude	 o = oversized		 w = wind-aided	



2020 WOMEN’S INDOOR PERFORMANCE LIST - UNATTACHED
Athlete	 Time/Mark	 Meet	 Date	 All-Time Indoor PR	 All-Time Outdoor PR
800 Meters:
1.	 Teri Zanker	 2:37.46*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

60-Meter Hurdles:
1.	 Teri Zanker	 9.19*	 Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational	 2/7	 Same

High Jump:
1.	 Teri Zanker	 4-10 1/2 (1.49m)*	 Prairie Wolf Invitational	 1/24	 Same	 5-4 (1.62m) (HS)

Long Jump:
1.	 Teri Zanker	 16-2 1/4 (4.93m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same	

Shot Put:
1.	 Teri Zanker	 31-2 1/2 (9.51m)*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17	 Same

Pentathlon:	
1.	 Teri Zanker	 2,465*	 Graduate Classic	 1/17-18	 Same

Key
* = Indoor PR	 # = school record	 A = altitude	 o = oversized	 w = wind-aided	


